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Morris, John R

- From: John Locklear [john@locklearconsulting.com]
Sent: : Friday, April 06, 2012 8:13 PM
To: Morris, John R.
Cc: john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com; Rebecca Kelner
Subject: Enterprise Well Comp Repts
Attachments: . Enterprise REV well comp repts.pdf

Signed/sealed original is in the mail. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks

John Locklear, P.G.
President

Locklear & Associates, LLC
(352) 682-0781

Locklear & Associates, LLC

Eramnmentst Consutiing Seraceos




Locklear & Associates, LLC

" Environmental Consuiling Services

April 6,2012

John Moris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection — Southwest District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

RE: Celi 6 Monitoring Well Installation — Revised Coordinates
Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3
WACS No. 87895

Dear Mr. Morris:

Attached please find revised well completion reports for Cell 6 monitoring wells MW-15B, MW-16B and MW-17B.
As you requested, the well location data has been revised to the degree/minutes/seconds format for latitude and
longitude. v .
Groundwater samples have been collected from all three wells. The analytical results will be reported as part of the
First Semiannual 2012 compliance monitoring report. Please provide WACs identification numbers for the new
wells as they will be needed to prepare the ADaPT files. ’

If you have any questions regarding this information, please contact me at (352) 682-0781.

Sincerely,

D. Locl
President
Locklear & Associates, LLC

, P.G.

Cc: John Amold, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials

Attachment 1: Revised Well Completion Reports




ATTACHMENT 1
REVISED WELL COMPLETION REPORTS




DEP Form# 62-520.800(3)
Form Title MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT
Effective Date. July 1é, 2008
DEP Application No
(Fitlod in by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center, 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION

Weli 1D: Site Name: Well Install Date
MW-158 Enterprise Class {ii Landfill 2/29-3/1 20012
Facility ID Alternate ID FLUWID # WMD Permit #
87895 819037

Well Purpose  [] Background intermediate [] Compliance [] Other (explain) Detection

Latitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds)
28° 19' 51.97693"

Longitude (fo nearest 0.1 seconds)
82° 08’ 07.84029°

Latitude and Longitude collection method: [] DGPS ] AGPS [ MAP [ ZIPCODE [ DPHO

K UNKNOWN O OTHER Professional Land Surveyor

PART il: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Contractor Name Contractor License #
Ben Huss 9342
Company Name
Huss Drilling, Inc.
Construction Method:  [X] Hollow Stem Auger [[] Solid Stem Auger Aquifer Monitored
[J Water/Mud Rotary [] Air. Rotary [ Cable Tool [[] Direct Push [] Sonic Floridan
[] Other (describe)
Top of Casing Elevation (NVGD or NAVD) Ground Surface Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)
147.87 Feet, NGVD 145.48 Feet, NGVD
LCasing . ol T e D e e

Material Inside Outside Depth (ft)

Diameter Diameter From To
Sch 40 PVC 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 0 80
Material Inside Outside Depth (ft.) Slot Size

Diameter Diameter From To ,
Sch 40 PVC 2.06inch | 2.37inch | 80 /1_066 (00 | 0.010-inch
Aanulus: T D s e e e T
Material including Size of Amount (# Depth (ft.) Installation Method
additives for sealant Material of bags) From To
Silica sand 20/30 13 77 100 Pour
Bentonite N/A 1 75 77 Pour ‘
Portland Type | cement N/A 0 75 _Tremie pipe
Page 1 of 2




PART Ili: WELL DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Well Development Date

Well Development Method:  [X] Surge/Pump [} Pump [7] Compressed Air

[ other (explain)
Development Duration Two hours
Pumping Rate Maximum Drawdown Well Purged Dry | Pumping Condition
3-4 GPM Unknown COyes BJ no continuous [] intermittent
Turbidity (if Measured): Stabilized Water Level (BLS)
Start: > 1000 NTU | End: 65 NTU N/A
Water appearance (color and odor) at start of development:
Milky, no odor
Water appearance (color and odor) at end of development:
Clear, no odor
Report Prepared By: Date
John Locklear March 22, 2012

Rev: April 6, 2012

Title/Company License #
President PG 2467

Locklear & Associgtes, LLC

PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG

Remarks

Page 2 of 2




DEP Furm # 62-520,900(3)
Form Title MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effactive Date July 12, 2009
DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center, 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT
PART |: GENERAL INFORMATION
Well ID: Site Name: Well Install Date
MW-16B Enterprise Class I1f Landfil . 2128-2129 20012
Facility ID Alternate ID FLUWID # WMD Permit #
87895 819037

Well Purpose [ Background [X] intermediate [J Compliance [] Other (explain) Detection

Latitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds) Longitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds)
28° 19’ 56.91897 82° 08’ 07.94658

Latitude and Longitude collection method: []1DGPS [JAGPS [JMAP [] ZIPCODE L] DPHO
Bd UNKNOWN [ OTHER Professional Land Surveyor

PART lI: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Contractor Name ' Contractor License #
Ben Huss 9342 ' f

Company Name
Huss Drilling, Inc.

Construction Method: X Hollow Stem Auger [] Solid Stem Auger Aquifer Monitored
[ Water/Mud Rotary [] Air Rotary [_] Cable Tool [] Direct Push [] Sonic Floridan
[ Other (describe) :
Top of Casing Elevation (NVGD or NAVD) Ground Surface Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)
138.01 Feet NGVD _ 13540 Feet NGVD o
‘Casing’ o LT LT T T G
Material inside Outside Depth 1_)
Diameter Diameter From To

Sch 40 PVC 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 0 80
Material ’ Inside Outside Depth (i) Slot Size

" Diameter Diameter From To

1 Sch40 PVC ’ 2.06 inch 2.37inch 80 100 0.010-inch

Material including Size of Amount (# Depth (ft) Installation Method
additives for sealant Material of bags) From To
Silicasand 20/30 12 77 100 Pour
Bentonite NA 1 75 77 Pour
Portland Type | cement | N/A 0 75  Tremie pipe

Page 10of2




PART Wi: WELL DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Well Development Date

Well Development Method: [ Surge/Pump [] Pump [J Compressed Air

] Other (explain)
Development Duration Three hours
Pumping Rate Maximum Drawdown Well Purged Dry | Pumping Condition
34 GPM Unknown [ yes no | B continuous [} intermittent
Turbidity (if Measured): Stabilized Water Level (BLS)

Start: > 1000 NTU

| End: 50 NTU

N/A

Water appearance (color and odor) at start of development:

Milky, no odor

Water appearance (color and odor) at end of development:

Clear, no odor

Report Prepared By:

Date

John Locklear

March 22, 2012
Rev: April 6, 2012

Title/Company

License #

President

Locklear & Associates, LLC

PG 2467

PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG

Remarks

Page 2 of 2



DEP Form # 82-520900(3)
Form Titie MONITORI| COMPLETION REP

EflectveDato July 12,2009 =
DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Cenler, 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

PART |. GENERAL INFORMATION

Well [D: Site Name: Well Install Date
MW-178 , Enterprise Class Ill Landfill : 2/27-2/28 20012
Facility ID Altemate 1D FLUWID # WMD Permit #
87895 , 819037

Well Purpose [ Background [X] Intermediate [] Compliance [] Other (explain) Detection

Latitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds) Longitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds)
28° 20’ 02.22086" 82° 08’ 05.70890"

Latitude and Longitude collection method: [ DGPS [] AGPS [JMAP [] ZIPCODE [ DPHO
UNKNOWN [] OTHER Professional Land Surveyor

PART li: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Confractor Name Contractor License #
Ben Huss 9342

Company Name

Huss Drilling, Inc.

Construction Method: [ Hollow Stem Auger [] Solid Stem Auger Aquifer Monitored
[ water/Mud Rotary [] Air Rotary [ ] Cable Tool [] Direct Push [J Sonic Floridan

[ Other (describe)

Top of Casing Elevation (NVGD or NAVD) Ground Surface Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)

_87.21 Feet, NGVD
_Casin

| 84.56 Feel, NGVD
Material " Tinside | Outside . Depth (it)

. Diameter Diameter From To
Sch 40 PVC 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 0 58.5

Material Inside Outside Depth (fi.) Slot Size
_ | Diameter Diameter From To
Sch40PVC - 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 58.5 785 0.010-inch

Material including Size of Amount # Depth () Installation Method
additives for sealant Material of bags) From To =
Silica sand 1 20/30 12 56 78.5 Pour
Bentonite - NA 1 54 56 Pour :
‘| Portiand Type | cement | N/A 0 54 Tremie pipe

Page 1 of 2




PART lll: WELL DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Well Development Date

Well Development Method: [X] Surge/Pump [J Pump [] Compressed Air

[ Other (explain)
Development Duration Three hours
Pumping Rate Maximum Drawdown Well Purged Dry | Pumping Condition
34 GPM Unknown [dyes [ no | B continuous [ intermittent
Turbidity (if Measured): Stabilized Water Level (BLS)

Start: > 1000 NTU

| End: 54 NTU

N/A

Water appearance (color and odor) at start of development:

Milky tan, no odor

Water appearance (color and odor) at end of development:

Clear, no odor

Report Prepared By: Date

John Locklear March 22, 2012
Rev: April 6, 2012

Title/Company License #

President PG 2467

Locklear & Associates, LLC

PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG

Remarks

.Page 2 of 2




Morris, John R.

From: John Locklear [john@iocklearconsulting.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 03, 2012 8:58 AM

To: Morris, John R.

Cc: john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com; 'Rebecca Kelner'; Pelz, Susan; Morgan Steve
Subject: RE Enterprise Well Completlon Reports [facility #87895]

We are convertmg and revising completion reports as requested. | will send them electronlcally ASAP and follow up with
signed/sealed originals this week. Thanks

John Locklear, P.G.
President

Locklear & Associates, LLC
(352) 682-0781

Locklear & Associates, LLC
Envimnmental Camsutting Serazos

From: Morris, John R. [mailto:John.R.Morris@dep.state.fl.us]
Sent: Monday, April 02, 2012 9:50 AM

To: 'John Locklear'

Cc: john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com; Rebecca Kelner; Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve
- Subject: RE: Enterprise Well Completion Reports [facility #87895]

John L.
Good morning. The “Well Completion Reports” that were included as Attachment 2 of the materials sent via your message dated 3/26/12.provided the _
locations of new wells MW-15B, MW-16B and MW-17B in northings/eastings. Can you submit revised Well Completion Reports that provide the well locations .
in degrees, minutes and seconds of latitude and longitude? I'll need the well location information in that format to create the WACS testsite numbers for the
new wells.
Thanks.
-John M.

e ke e e sk de s ke oAk e e o ke ok ok ke e e e sk e sk ke s el e o ke ke ok ok ok ok sk ok ke sk sk K ke ok Kk ke

John R. Morris, P.G.

- FDEP SW District Office, Sohd Waste Section
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy. -
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926.




Telephone: 813-632-7600, ext. 336
E-mail: john.r.morris @dep.state.fl.us

Please take a few minutes to share your comments on the service you received from the department by clicking on this link DEP
Customer Survey.

From: John Locklear [mailto:john@locklearconsulting.com]
Sent: Monday, March 26, 2012 9:07 AM
To: Morris, John R.

Cc: john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com; Rebecca Kelner
Subject: Enterpise Well Completion Reports

“Good morning John

Attached are the well completion reports for MW-158, MW-168 and MW-17B associated with Cell 6 at the Enterprise Class Ili
Landfill. The wells have been sampled, so if you could send the WACS ID numbers as soon as possible we can generate the
ADaPT files. Two signed/sealed originals are in the mail. Please let me know if you have any questions.

John Locklear, P.G.
President

Locklear & Associates, LLC
(352) 682-0781

Locklear & Associates, LLC

Ersonmental Consuitig Sernons




Morris, John R.

From: John Locklear [john@locklearconsulting.com]

Sent: Monday, March 26, 2012 9:07 AM

To: ’ Morris, John R.

Cc: john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com; Rebecca Kelner
. Subject: . Enterpise Well Completion Reports

Attachments: Enterprise Well Comp Rpt.pdf

Good morning John

Attached are the well completion reports for MW-15B, MW-16B and MW-178 associated with Cell 6 at the Enterprise Class I
Landfill. The wells have been sampled, so if you could send the WACS ID numbers as soon as possible we can generate the
ADaPT files. Two signed/sealed originals are in the mail. Please let me know if you have any questions.

John Locklear, P.G.
President

Locklear & Associates, LLC
(352) 682-0781

¥ Locklear & Associates, LLC

Emdronmeniut Consolting Seracos




Locklear & Associates, LLC

. Environmental Consulling Services

March 26, 2012

John Morris, P.G.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection — Southwest District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, Florida 33637

RE: Cell 6 Monitoring Well Installation
Enterprise Class III Landfill and Recycling Facility
Permit No. 177982-007-SO/T3
WACS No. 87895

Dear Mr. Morris:

Detection monitoring wells MW-15B, MW-16B and MW-17B have been installed as specified in our February 23,
2012 minor permit modification application. Water bearing sediments above the clay confining unit were not
encountered during drilling, therefore surficial aquifer monitoring wells were not installed: Geologic boring logs are
provided in Attachment 1. Well completion reports are provided in Attachment 2.

Groundwater samples have been collected from all three wells. The analytical results will be reported as part of the
First Semiannual 2012 compliance monitoring report. Please provide WACs identification numbers for the new
wells as they will be needed to prepare the ADaPT files.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please contact me at (352) 682-0781.

Sincerely,

‘D. LockTear, P.G.
President
Locklear & Associates, LLC

Cc: John Amold, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials

Attachment 1: Geologic Boring Logs
Attachment 2: Well Completion Reports




ATTACHMENT 1
GEOLOGIC BORING LOGS



|[TEST BORING FIELD REi?T h‘1 5B ’ Page 1 of 3

Site: Enterprise Class Il Landfill

Well Driller: Huss Drilfing, Inc. Boring completed: 2/29/12
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Well completed: 3/1/12
Geologist. John Locklear, P.G.

SPT Data
{iDepth | ASTM D1586

N . Description of Soil

E

5 | CLAY, tan to orange/brown, stiff

10 L CLAY

25 {. .-~

30_ L LIMESTONE, white, dry

i LIMESTONE R

o LIMESTONE, white, hard, dry

a2 | .- ; ,
Notes & additional datafinfo. (specify if other materials used):

Total welldepth = 100 BLS

Well casing/pipe: Dia. &type= 2in Sch40 PVC Soiid length = 80 ft ; Screen=20 #t, 0.010 slot

Sand filter pack = 12 50-b. Bags; Type = 20/30 silica Placed from 100 ft bls to 77 & bls . g
Annular seal: Type= Bentonite ; Thickness =21t ; Placed from 77 ft bisto 75 bis

Grout = Portland Type |-; Pad = 24"x24"x4" ; Cover = Stick-up

Locklear & Assawiates, LLC
Envioamentst Conxing Sencos




[TEST BORING FIELD REP* Boring No.: MW-i Page2 of 3
Site: Enterprise Class Il Landfill
=—__’—-sn-m
[lpeptn} AsTm D1sss
421 per | N Description of Soil
45| 7 LIMESTONE
50 [ .~ LIMESTONE
55 | _
60 [ .. LIMESTONE with some CLAY, pale green, dry
65 | .~ LIMESTONE with some CLAY, pale green, dry
70| " LIMESTONE, hard
75 | 7
80 | .. LIMESTONE, hard
85 [ ..~ )
87 __——""—-
Notes & additional data/info. (specify if other materials used):




TEST BORING FIELD REMRT BoringNo. M

Site: Enterprise Class Il Landfill

Page3 of 3

I#Dapm
87

90

95

100

105

110

115

120

125

130

132

“SPT Dala

ASTM D1586

per 6" N Description of Soil
LIMESTONE =
 |umesTone
LIMESTONE _

T

o

%

Notes & additional data/info. (specify if other materials used):




TEST BORING FIELD REPO' MW—‘ | Page 10f 3

Site: Enterprise Class Il Landfili

Well Driller: Huss Drilling, Inc. Boring completed: 2/28/12
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Well completed: 2/29/12
' Geologist John Locklear, P.G.
SPT Data
T)epth ASTM D1586
0 pefs‘“-‘ N Description of Soil
5 CLAY, tan to orange/brown
10| 7
15 | .~ CLAY
20 | " CLAY, sl sandy
25 | .
30 [1-43|37|  |CLAY, tan to orange/brown, stiff
24--25
35 | 12-740| 25 CLAY, tan to orange/brown, stiff
18--99
40 | 1942130 CLAY, slight greenish grey, stiff
1878
2 |

‘Notes & additional data/info. (specify if other materials used).
Total well depth= 100 t BLS
Well casing/pipe: Dia. & type = 2in Sch40PVC  Solid length = 80 ft ; Screen = 20 ft, 0.010 slot
Sand fiter pack = 12 501b. Bags; Type = 20/30 silica ; Placed from 100 ft bls to 77 ft bis o
Annular séal: Type = Bentonite ; Thickness =2 ft ; Placed from 77 ft bisto 75 bis
Grout = Portland Type | ; Pad = 24"24"x4" ; Cover = Stick-up =

Locklear & Assoviates, LLC
Envronmunta? Carauitan Saracas




ITEST BORING FIELD REF@T Boring No.:
Site: Enterprise Class )§) Landfill

mwis

Page2 of 3 '

SPT Daa
libepth] ASTM D1585

42 per 6" N Description of Soil

45 | 1047 25 CLAY, slight greenish grey, stiff

55-| 56|16 CLAY, sandy, light grey to orange/brown at bottom

60 | 79 | 21 CLAY,greemsh .:g{ery[Stiff_‘ '

65 | 65 | 12|  [CLAY, greenish grey, stiff

70 [ T—7115|  ICLAY, greenish grey, stif, small LS fragments

{80 | LI_ME§T>ON‘E4,)Vtoq h_arq térépoon, ljglbhatter

ffes { -~ QM’E;STQNE' i

87 } -

so [1-4] 35| ICLAY, slight greenish grey to orange/brown, stiff

75 | 47676+ LIMESTONE, weathered, white to light cream, wet

R

Notes & additional data/info. (specify if other materials used):




TEST BORING FIELD REPOR‘

Site: Enterprise Class Il Landfill

Boring No.:

ww-16e@) Page 3 of 3

P

90

100

SPT Data
ASTM D1586

per6” N

Description of Soil

95 |..

105

110

115

{120

125

“f1130

132

LIMESTONE

LIMESTONE

LIMESTONE

90_1

%

<

100_

105

110

115

120

25

130

132

Notes & additional data/info. (specify if other materials used):

Locklear & Associates, LLC
Lo ommgnial Carameng Lersots




TEST BORING FIELD ReffkT vifi78 Page 1 of 2
Site: Enterprise Class il Landfill |

Well Driller: Huss Drilling, In. | Boring completed: 2/27/12
Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Well completed: 2/28/12

Geologist: John Locklear, P.G.
' SPT Dala =
pth | ASTM D1586

0 per 6" N . ‘ Description of Soil

5 |48 |15 CLAY, grey to greenish grey, stiff, small LS fragments

10 |34 7|  |CLAY, orangelbrown to greenish grey, stif, LS fragments

’58_ _ Top G'irnrc‘:hg's an p_oytrtém 12 iknch‘e's»CLAYA, orangje/brdvgn ,to‘ gre,enis_h"érev "
Second 6 inches is SAND, white to light grey, fine, dry

15 |1
1

20 | 36|13 CVLAY,,V, sqndy,”ligpt‘g’rey to orange/brown, m,o‘d;stif'f

25 [ 47|10  |CLAY, sandy, light grey to orange/brown, mod stiff

27| |Top 12 inches SAND, silty, light orange to orange/brown, moist %
413 Bottom 12 inches CLAY, sl sandy, light grey, mod stiff, moist |

30_|.18-3

35 | 55114 CLAY, sl sandy, light grey, mod stiff, moist o I

5-5]|2|  |Top 18inchs CLAY, sandy, orangefbrown, mod stiff, moist
1244 Bottom 6 inches LIMESTONE, weathered, cream color = :

40

42 - .
Notes & additional datafinfo. (specify if other materials used):

Total well depth= 78.5ft BLS
Well casing/pipe: Dia. &type = 2inSch40PVC  Solidlength = 585t ;| Screen= 20 ft, 0.010 slot

Sand fiter pack = 24 50 Ib. Bags; Type = 20/30 silica ; Placed from 78.5 1t bls to 56 ft bis 7
Annular seal: Type = Bentonite ; Thickness =2t ; Placed from 54 ft bisto 56 ft bis _

" Grout = Portland Type | ; Pad = 24"x24"x4" ; Cover = Stick-up

Lockicar & Associates, LG
v Cangutag SerEnE




TEST BORING FIELD REPOFD) | BoringNo.:  Mw-17@) Page2 of 2
Site: Enterprise Ciass il Landfil
A
{iDepth{ ASTM D1586
42 perS"4 N Description of Soil
45 | 14-50+| 50+ CLAY, light grey to brown, stiff, with 3-irich LS lense at 18 inches
50 [ 3143 40 Interbedded CLAY and LIMESTONE
2250
55 | 18-50+|50+ LIMESTONE, cream, wet
Hleo |50+ LIMESTONE, cream, wet 60_ =
65 ' LIMESTONE, too hard to spoon 65 E
70 [ .- o] B
o ] B
S,
g0 80
85 | .~ 85
&7 :—;""‘ , o
Notes & additional data/info. (specify if other materials used):




ATTACHMENT 2
- WELL COMPLETION REPORTS



. . DEP Form# 62.520,90003]
Form Title MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT
Effective Date July 12, 2009

DEP Appiication No.

(Filled in by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center, 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION

Well ID: Site Name: Well Install Date
MwW-158 : Enterprise Class Ill Landfill 2{28-3/1 20012
Facility ID Alternate ID FLUWID # WMD Permit #
87895 819037

Well Purpose [} Background Intermediate [] Compliance [ ] Other (explain) Detection

Latitude (o nearest 0.1 seconds) Longitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds)
N 1453107.369 E 612572.939

Latitude and Longitude collection method: [] DGPS [J AGPS [[1MAP []ZIPCODE [[] DPHO
UNKNOWN [1OTHER Professional Land Surveyor

PART lI: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Contractor Name Contractor License #
Ben Huss 9342

Company Name
Huss Drilling, Inc.

Construction Method: Hotlow Stem Auger [1 Solid Stern Auger Aquifer Monitored
] Water/Mud Rotary [] Air Rotary [] Cable Too! [] Direct Push [] Sonic Floridan
[ Other (describe)
Top of Casing Elevation (NVGD or NAVD) Ground Surface Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)
147.87 Feet, NGVD 145.48 Feet, NGVD
Casing. L S
| Material Inside Outside Depth (it.)
Diameter Diameter From To
-Sch 40 PVC 2,06 inch 2.37 inch 0 80
Material Inside QOutside Depth (ft.) Slot Size
Diameter Diameter From To
Sch 40 PVC 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 80 1000 0.010-inch
Material including Size of Amount (# Installation Method
.| additives for sealant Material | of bags) From To '
Silica sand 20/30 13 77 100 Pour
Bentonite N/A 1 75 77 Pour
-| Portland Type | cement N/A 0 75 Tremie pipe

Page 1 of 2



PART Hll: WELL DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Well Development Date | Well Development Method: Surge/Pump [] Pump [] Compressed Air
] Other (explain)

Development Duration Two hours

Pumping Rate Maximum Drawdown Well Purged Dry | Pumping Condition

3-4 GPM Unknown Clyes B no | B continuous [] intermittent

Turbidity (if Measured): Stabilized Water Level (BLS)

Start: > 1000 NTU

| End: 65 NTU

N/A

Water appearance (color and odor) at start of development:

Milky, no odor

Water appearance (color and odor) at end of development:

Clear, no odor

Report Prepared By: Date

John Locklear March 22, 2012
Title/Company License #
President PG 2467
Locklear & Associates, LLC

PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG

Remarks

Page20of2




. . DEP Form # 62-520,.800(3)
Form Title MONITORING WEL COMPLETION REPORT
Effective Date July 12, 2009

DEP Application No.

{Filled in by DEP)
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center, 2600 Blair Stonc Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION
Well ID: Site Name: Well install Date
MW-16B _ _ Enterprise Class HI Landfill 2/28-2/29 20012
Facility ID Alternate ID FLUWID # WMD Permit #
87895 819037
Well Purpose ] Background intermediate [ ] Compliance [[] Other (explain) Detection
Latitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds) Longitude (fo nearest 0.1 seconds)
N 1453606.494 E 612564.001
Latitude and Longitude collection method: [ DGPS [ AGPS [] MAP []ZIPCODE []DPHO
UNKNOWN [] OTHER Professional Land Surveyor
PART ll: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Contractor Name Contractor License #
Ben Huss 9342
Company Name
Huss Drilling, Inc.
Construction Method: [ Hollow Stem Auger [] Solid Stem Auger Aquifer Monitored
[ Water/Mud Rotary [] Air Rotary [ ] Cable Tool [ Direct Push [ Sonic Floridan
['] Other (describe)
Top of Casing Elevation (NVGD or NAVD) Ground Surface Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)
138.01 Feet, NGVD 135.40 Feet, NGVD
Material Inside Outside Depth (i)

Diameter Diameter From To

- | Sch 40 PVC 208inch [ 237inch |0 80

Material Inside Outside Depth (ft) Slot Size

Diameter Diameter From To
Sch 40 PVC 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 80 100 0.010-inch

Material including Size of Amount (# Instaliation Method
-additives for sealant Material of bags) From To

-Silica sand 20/30 12 77 100 Pour

Bentonite N/A 1 75 77 Pour

Portland Type | cement N/A 0 75 Tremie pipe

Page 1 of 2




PART lll: WELL DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Well Development Date | Well Development Method: [X) Surge/Pump L] Pump [] Compressed Air
[] Other (explain)

Development Duration Three hours

Pumping Rate | Maximum Drawdown Well Purged Dry | Pumping Condition

3-4 GPM Unknown [Tyes no | B continuous [ intermittent
Turbidity (if Measured): Stabilized Water Level (BLS)
Start: > 1000NTU | End: 50 NTU N/A

Water appearance {color and odor) at start of development:

Milky, no odor ' ' :

Water appearance (color and odor) at end of development:

Clear, no odor

Report Prepared By: Date

John Locklear March 22, 2012 -
Title/Company License #
President PG 2467
Locklear & Associates, LLC

PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG

Remarks

Page 2 of 2




DEP Form # 62-520.900(3
Form Titte MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT
Effective Date July 12, 2008

DEP Application No.

(Filied in by DEP)

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Bob Martinez Center, 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

PART |: GENERAL INFORMATION

Well ID: Site Name: Well Install Date
MW-17B Enterprise Class fll Landfill 2/27-2/28 20012
Facility 1D Alternate ID FLUWID # WMD Permit #
87895 819037

Well Purpose ] Background intermediate [ ] Compliance [] Other (explain) Detection

Latitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds)

N 1454141.727

Longitude (to nearest 0.1 seconds)

E 612764.557

Latitude and Longitude collection method: [ DGPS [J AGPS [[1MAP [] ZIPCODE [] DPHO

UNKNOWN [] OTHER Professional Land Surveyor_

PART II: WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

Contractor Name Contractor License #
Ben Huss 0342

Company Name

Huss Drilling, inc.

Construction Method: Hollow Stem Auger [] Solid Stem Auger Aquifer Monitored
{0 water/Mud Rotary [J Air Rotary [[] Cable Tool [] Direct Push [] Sonic Floridan

[ Other (describe)

Top of Casing Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)

87.21 Feet, NGVD

Ground Surface Elevation (NVGD or NAVD)

- Casi

84.56 Feet, NGVD

Outside

" Depth (1)

Material Inside
Diameter Diameter From To
Sch 40 PVC 2.06inch 2.37 inch 0 58.5
Material Inside Outside Depth (ft.) Slot Size
v Diameter Diameter From To
Sch 40 PVC 2.06 inch 2.37 inch 58.5 78.5 0.010-inch

Material including Size of Amount # installation Method
" additives for sealant Material of bags)

Silica sand 20/30 12 Pour

Bentonite N/A 1 Pour

Portiand Type | cement | N/A 0 54 Tremie pipe

Page 1 of 2




PART lil: WELL DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Well Development Date | Well Development Method: [X) Surge/Pump [ ] Pump [] Compressed Air
L] Other (explain)

Development Duration Three hours

Pumping Rate Maximum Drawdown Well Purged Dry | Pumping Condition

34GPM. ‘ Unknown Cyes no_| [ continuous [ intermittent

Turbidity (if Measured): Stabilized Water Level (BLS)

Start. > 1000 NTU

| End: 54 NTU

N/A

Water appearance (color and odor) at start of development:

Milky tan, no odor

Water appearance (color and odor) at end of development:

Clear, no odor

Report Prepared By: Date

John Locklear March 22, 2012
Title/Company License #
President PG 2467
Locklear & Associates, LLC

PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG

Remarks

Page 2 of 2 |




. Temple Terrace Flonda 33637

RE: Comphance Monltonng Report Second Semrannual 2008

'VJanuary8 2009 - o o w,m)m,d Dcmw
) Mr JohnMorns PG. IR S S . A
Florida Department of Environmental Protectron Southwest Dlstrlct o

13051 N. Telecom Parkway

Y un\e& ““’ vl‘?mcr\ﬂﬂ
‘N o

o aﬁtm
Enterpnse Class Il Landfill and Recyclmg Fac111ty o _' o 3,&“ 12
- Permit No. 177982- 008-SC and 177982 007 SO Lo T 10\5'“\\
| PrOJectNumber 0 79334 SRR - o S“““‘"%"fma
N Deaer Morris: |

This report presents data from the semlannual samphng eventat the Enterpnse Class ]]1 Landﬁll and Recyclmg _ | )
_Facrhty on October 27 28 and November 25, 2008 » ,

- Al groundwater wells whlch requlre samphng, were sampled durlng thls event. for the parameters llsted in’
‘Specific Condition 4.c. of the permit with the exception of MW-4 and MW-11 which had insufficient water for
"~ sampling and MW-1A, MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-12A which were dry: A minor- permlt;' :
- modification required the installation of MW-1A and the abandonment of MW-1 and P-2. ‘Thesé activities. - -
~were performed on October 31, 2008. The well abandonment forms for MW-1 and P-2 as well as the well .
. completion report for MW-1A are ‘included in Attachment 6. Newly' mstalled monitoring well MW-1A
. contained insufficient water for sampling. This is a surficial aquifer monitoring well and was installed based
- on geologic sirata rather than availability of groundwater at the time of 1nstallatlon Pond 1 was dry and not " -
..+ sampled. Quahty Assurance/Quahty Control samples were also collected o S

‘j : Momtonng wells MW 3A, MW-4A MW 8, MW- 9, MW 10 MW 11, and MW 12A are surﬁcral aqulfer.- ‘
_* ‘monitoring wells, Water: levels within the surficial aquifer have. declined in recent years'and may notbe .. .
"~ laterally continuous in all areas. Each monitoring location with a dry surficial-aquifer well has an existing - -

Floridan aquifer well installed in a cluster. Groundwater samples were collected from each Floridan aquifer " '

“well as required by permit, therefore the Flondan aqulfer momtonng well represents the uppermost o

waterbearmg umt

The pH in MW-7BR was reported at9.50 S. U which is consistent Wlth the previousresults and wrth hlstoncal
- values from the nearby MW-7B (now abandoned and replaced with MW<7BR). Values of pH in MW-6 to the
- north and MW-8B to th¢ south were 5.03 S.U. and 6.81 S.U. , respectively. Values of: pH over 9.0 S.U. are
- nost commonly a result of the influence of grout used during well construction, and not-a result of 1mpacts A
* from landfills (typically pH values are less than 6.0 S.U. when impacted by landﬁll leachate) Itappearsthat -
groundwater in the vicinity of MW-7BR is still being‘influenced by the large amount of grout used duringthe - -

construction of MW-7B (MW-7BR was installed approximately 23 feet south of MW-7B). It is importantto

_'note that no other parameters were reported at or above applicable standards in the MW-7BR groundwater .
: sample Grout 1nﬂuence on pH is generally very locahzed Contmued momtormg in MW- 7BR 1s warranted .

SRS As dlSCllSSCd in. the Flrst Semrannual 2008 comphance momtormg report the protectlve cover of monltonng'

well MW-7A was damaged making sample collection impossible during. the first semiannual event of 2008.

- The protectrve cover for MW-7A was repaired prior to this event and a sample was collected on November25, - -~
12008. The Turbidity was very high in MW-7A (161 NTU) but redevelopment was: not possible due to - -
. msufﬁcrent water and extremely low recharge As a result of the elevated Turbidity, levels of two metals -

- (Mercury and Chromium) were réported at concentrations of 7 pg/L and 120 ug/L, respectively.. F1ltered ‘

Mercury and Chromium were also analyzed and reported much lower concentratrons of 0.47 ug/L and <2 5 '
g/L respectlvely ' : : C S

ﬁeﬁubuwﬁ’ ﬂ@%




l:John . Locklear P. G.

"Mr"John Morns 2 |
S .January8 2009
- :PageZ '

e Parameters reported at or outsrde groundwater standards are preSentcd in Attachment 2.‘
- _,“If you have any questrons regardmg thlS report please contact me at (352) 642 1105

o Smcerely,

Semor Pro;ect Manager _
' _P::\....'v ' ": C "‘IDR\SOLID WASTE\ANGELOS (FLORIDA)\COMPLIANCEMONITORING\ZOOS (o 79334)\0852\0852 letter.doc
© - Xe: ‘. A -_ John Amold Angelos Recyc]ed Matenals
T U eff Rogers, Angelo’s Recycled Matenals
Andy Ahpour, Pasco. County
Attachmentl: "';Groundwater Elevation Data and Groundwater Contour Map S LT o
- - Attachrient2:’ - Analysis Results Compared to Groundwater Standards . . & ' EERTE R
L Attachment 3" ©  Groundwater Parameters At of Above the Laboratory Detcctron lelt T
¢ Aftachmientd4:- - . Pararmeter Monitoring Report Forms s :
© Attachment5: ~ ° "Ongmal Laboratory Data Including Cham~0f Custody Forms '

- _Attachrnent 6: - " s Wcll Completron Report for MW—lA and Well Abandonedment Forms for MW—l and P 2




ATTACHMENT 6
WELL INSTALLATION AND WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS




Florlda Department of Environmental Protection

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232, Orlando, Florida 32803-3767
MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE: __10/31/08

FACILITY NAME: Enterprise Class Il landfill

DER PERMIT NO.: 177982-007-S0/T3 WACS_FACILITY:SWD /51/ 87895

WACS MONITORING SITE_NUM 19567 WACS_WELL: MW-1A

WELL_TYPE: BACKGROUND X DETECTION COMPLIANCE

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE (seconds to two decimal places): 28° 19’ 55.99” and -81° 08’ 15.89” [;::‘3:‘);0@ _
AQUIFER MONITORED: SURFICIAL

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger DATE INSTALLED: 09/20/08

INSTALLED BY: Huss Drilling

BORE HOLE DIAMETER 6% inches TOTAL DEPTH: 64 ft. (BLS)
CASING TYPE: Schedule 40 PVC CASING DIAMETER: 2” CASING LENGTH: 67 ft

SCREEN TYPE: Schedule 40 PVC SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01” SCREEN LENGTH: 20 ft

SCREEN DIAMETER: 2” SCREEN INTERVAL: 44 ft TO 64ft (BLS)
FILTER PACK TYPE: Quartz Sand FILTER PACK GRAIN SIZE: 20/30 '
INTERVAL COVERED: 64ft TO 42it i (BLS)
SEALANT TYPE: Bentonite SEALANT INTERVAL: 42ft TO 40ft (BLS)
GROUT TYPE: Type I/}l Portland cement GROUT INTERVAL: Land Surface TO 40ft (BLS)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (NGVD): 173.771t GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (NGVD): 170.93 ft

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: Well was dry

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVEL ELEVATION (NGVD): NA
DATE AND TIME MEASURED:_9/20/08 0935

REMARKS:

NAME OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT:

John D. Locklear, P.G., HDR Engineering, Inc, 1(352) 642-1105, John.Locklear@hdrinc.com

(Name, Organization, Phone No., E-mail)

NOTE  ATTACH AS-BUILT MW CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM AND LITHOLOGIC LOG.
(NGVD) NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (BLS) = BELOW LAND SURFACE

DEP Form 62-522.900(3) Effective April 14, 1994




- @
HDR Engineering, Inc.

Borehole and Well Construction Log

Site Name: Enterprise Class Il Landfill

Boring ID: MW-1A
Date Begin: 9/20/2008
Date End: 9/20/2008

HDR Project No.: 79334

Page 1 of 1

Contractor/Driller: Huss Drilling/ B.J.

Site Location: Pasco County
Total Depth Drilled: 64 feet

Rig Type: BK51

Sample Method/Size: 2 inch Diameter Macrocore

Method: 6.25 HSA

Cutting Disposal: On Site

Well Construction Log

Borehole Log

Well vent hole \ 2

Steel casing weep hole

Date & Time
Begin Drilling: __9/20/08 0750
End Drilling: __9/20/08 0935

Construction Details

Well Construction Intervals

Riser: 3.0 ftALS -44 ftBLS

Lithology Description
6.25" bore hole Elevations (FT-MSL) Horizon ition (N
Survey pin PVC Top-of-Casing 173.77 ft. Lat 28°19' 55.99"
Steel protective case Long -81°08' 15.89"
Weather-resistant lock Ground Surface 170.93

Note: FT-MSL - feet above mean sea level

0-10 ft BLS Orange Sand

10-61 ft. BLS Interbedded sands, clayey sands, and clay

Screen: 4464 RLBLS E
Silt Trap: 5
Surf, Seal:
Seal: 40-42 ft BLS 8
Filter Pack: 42-64 ft BLS
Backfill: NA
ackfi 1
Materials
Riser; 47 ft of 2" flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC

Screen; 20ft of 2" flush threaded, 0.01
inch factory slotted, schedule 40
PVC

Surf. Seal:

Seal; 1 bags of bentonite

Eilter Pack; 14-50Ib bags of 20/30 quartz
filter sand

Backfill: NA

Surface Completion

Protection; 4"x4"x4' steel protective case w/
silica aggregate in annular
space & weep hole

Pad: 2'x2'x6" concrete pad

ock: Master lock weather resistant
lock

HDR Personnel

Field Work: Dan Lichtenwalter
Log Draft: John Locklear

Symbols

Concrete:
Grout|

Bentonite:
Sand

Silt Trap

Notes

' - feet

" -inches

BLS - below land surface

ALS - above land surface

bTOC - Below top of PVC casing
NA - not applicable

HSA - Hollow-stem auger

'V - water level on

64 ft. limestone

|Notes:

1. Development:
Well was dry at development
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mw-|
STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT,
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL

Ef Southwest

O Northwest

O St. Johns River
0 south Fiorida

01 Suwannee River
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY.

The water well coniractor is responsible for complsting
this form and forwarding the permit fo the appropriate
delegated county where applicable.

Permit No 778329

Florida Unique 1.D

Permit Stipulations Required (See attached)
04

62-524 Quad # Delineation #

CUP/WUP Application No.
ABOVE THIS'LIINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

1.

ANGELOS AGGREGATE MATERIALS LTD

©

12.

15,

Irrigation (Type) Public Water Supply (type)

PO BOX 1493 LARGO FL 33779- 0000
Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Corportation Address City Zip Telephone Number
2, __41111 Enterprise Rd., Dade City
Well Location _ Address, Road Name or number, City
g Parcel # (Pin) __2225080000499000020
E
o
g £| 3. STEPHANIE S STALLSMITH 9342 (352) 567-9500
£8]  Well Drilling Contractor License No. Telephone No. NW___NE
g !
22| 35920 STATE ROAD 52 4. 14 of 14 of Section 8 ror
58 Addee = fTrTT oY
g g SS {Indicate Well on Chart} 1 1 i
£ DADE CITY FL 33525 5. Township _ 25 Range W T U S
% g City State Zip 1 i I
=
23] 6. _pasco | 1 | E i
County Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit SlW ' S'E
7. Number of proposed wells 1 Check the use of well: (See back of permit for choices) Domestic Monitor (type)

List Other _PLUGGED

. Application for:

10.

11.

{See Back)
Distance from septic system

New Construction

(See Back)

ft. Description of facility

Bik-Steel / Galvanized / PVC

Method of Construction:

. Estimated: Well Depth 83 Casing Depth Screen Interval from to____
Casing Material: Blk-Steel / Gal / PVC Casing Diameter __2 ' Seal Material __Cement
smallest
If applicable: Proposed From _0 to 53 Seal Material_Cement Recelved: Wednesday, September 17, 2008
Grouting Interval From to Seal Material
. Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an *X* identify known
From to Seal Material roads and landmarks: provide distances betwen well and landmarks.
Telescope Casing or Liner (check one) Diameter North

Other (specify:)

Repair/Modify ‘/ Abandonment not inuse

Estimated start of construction date _9/19/2008

Date Stamp

{Reason for Abandonment)

Auger

Rotary

CableTool _________

%

Slte is West of Auton Rd. on Enterprise
Rd.

Combination

iE
14.

Other (specify:)Plugged by approved method

Indicate total No. of wells on site 8 . List number of unused wells on site _2 |

Woest
1383

s this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? JL No___ Yes

{IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING} CUP/WUP No.

District well 1.D. No.

Latitude 28° 19' 42,77 82° 7' 56.36"

Longitude
Data obtained from GPS __ or map or survey (map datum NAD 27__ NAD 83_)

South

1 hereby certify that 1 will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code
and that a water use permmit or artificial recharge permit, f needed, has been or will be obtained
prior to commencement of well canstruction, | further certify that alf information provided an this
application is accurate and that | will abtain necessary approvat from other federal, state, or focal
governments, i applicable. | agree to provide a well completion report to the District within 30 days
after drilling or the permit expiration, whichever occurs first.

Digitatly Slgned 9342 Digitally Signed
Signature of Contractor License No. Owner's or Agent's Signature Date

1 certify that | am the owner of the property, that the intormation provided is accurate, and that t am aware of my
responsibilities under Chapter 373, Florida $tatutes, to maintain or properly abandon this well; or, ! certify that | am
the agent for the owner, that the information provided is accurate, and that | have informed the owner of his re-
sponsibilities as stated above. Owner conserts to personne! of the WMD or a representative access to the well site.

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS.LINE - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Approval Granted By: _Automaticaily Issued

Issue Date:_9/17/2008 Hydrologist Approval

initials

Owner Number: Fee Received: § .00 Receipt No.: Check No.:.

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from the date of issue.

WHITE: ORIGINAL FILE
FORM 41.10 - 410 (1) REV. 12104 YELLOW:  DRILLING CONTRACTOR
PINK:

OWNER
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STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT, .
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL Permit No

778330 .

Florida Unique [.D.

d Southwest THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY. orea U.n que

0 Northwest Permit Stipulations Required (See attached)
[ st. Johns River The water well contractor is responsible for completing 04

. ihis form and forwarding the permil to the appropriat ) o
0 South Florida delogetod county where appioable, | 0§ 62524 Quad # Delineation #

0 Suwannee River CUP/WUP Application No.
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM -ABOVE THIS LIINE FOR OFFIGIAL USE ONLY

1. _ANGELOS AGGREGATE MATERIALS LTD PO BOX 1493 LARGO FL 33779- 0000
Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Corportation Address City Zip Telephone Number

2. 41111 Enterprise Rd., Dade City :
Well Location _ Address, Road Name or number, City

Parcel # (Pin) _2225080000499000020

2
g3 i -
©
25| 3. _STEPHANIE S STALLSMITH : 9342 (352) 567-9500
% § Well Drilling Contractor License No. Telephone No. N‘W . N'E
i .
2f| _ssewstatenoanse b ot korsecion 8| U 11 ]
25| Address (indicate Well on Chart) P
25 _papeciry FL 33525 5.Township __ 25  Range__ 22 | _ 4 _ 4 _4_._
@2 City State Zip i i t
2s
£al 6 _pasco | 1 | | b iiriaieiale
County Subdivision Namne Lot Block Unit SIW ! S'E
7. Number of proposed wells 1 Check the use of well: (See back of permit for addifional choices) —________ Domestic Monitor (type)
lrrigation (Type) Public Water Supply (type) ___ List Other _PLUGGED
(See Back) (See Back)
Distance from septic system ft. Descriptionoffaciity ____ Estimated start of construction date _9/19/2008
I . N . N \/ not in use Date Stamp
8. Applicationfor:_______ New Consfruction _______ Repair/Modify Abandonment Fisason for Abardomrer
9. Estimated: Well Depth 100 CasingDepth ______ Screen Interval from to
Casing Material: Blk-Steel / Gal / PVC Casing Diameter _2_T_ Seal Material__Cement
smaliest
[10. If applicable: Proposed From_0 to _100 Seal Material_Cement Recelved: Wednesday, September 17, 2008
Grouting Interval From to Seal Material ]
. Draw a map of wall location and indicate well site with an *X" identify known
From to SealMaterial . roads and landmarks: provide distances betwen well and landmarks.
11. Telescope Casing ____ or Liner (check one) Diameter North
Blk-Stee! / Galvanized / PVC Other (specify:) @
12. Method of Construction: Rotary Cable Tool _________ Combination Site s West of Auton Rd. on Enterprise
Auger Other (specify:) Plugged by approved method Rd.
13. Indicate total No. of wells on site 0 _. List number of unused wells on site _2_. = m
@ o
. : . = 2
14. Is this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner’s contiguous property covered
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? JLNo __Yes
(IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING) CUP/WUP No.
District well 1.D. No.
Latitude 28° 19° 42.68" Longitude 82° 7' 56.36"
South

Data obtained from GPS _ or map ___ or survey (map datum NAD 27__ NAD 83__)

15.1 hereby certify that | will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code i certify that { am the owner of the property, that the inf i ided is and that | am aware of my

and that a water use permit or artificial recharge permit, if needed, has been or will be obtained responsibilities under Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, to maintzin of properly abandon this wall; or, | certify }hat lam
prior fo of well ion. [ further certify that all information provided on this the agent for the owner, that the inf ion provided is and that | have informed the owner of hisre-
application is accurate and that { will obtain necessary approval from other federal, stats, ot local . sponsibilities as stated above. Owner consents to personnel of the WMD or a representative access to the well site.

governmerts, if applicable. 1 agree to provide a well completion report to the District within 30 days
after drilling or the permit expiration, whichever occurs first.

Digitally Signed : 9342 Digitally Signed
Signature of Contractor License No. Qwaner’s or Agent's Signature Date

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Approval Granted By: _Automatically Issued Issue Date:_9/17/2008 Hydrologist Approval

initials

Owner Number: FeeReceived:$ _00  ReceiptNo.:____ Check No.:

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. (T SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from the date of issue.

WHITE: ORIGINAL FILE
FORM 41.10 - 410 (1) REV. 12/04 YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR

PINK: OWNER
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Ol‘(:,\: SJOMPANY |JW'1uzy_ Solutions s»

."vDecember5,2.0>07 o S R 2 o
Mr. John Morris, P.G. ‘ ‘ : o (7,[2&5[07*

Florida Department of Environmental Protection — Southwest District = .
- . 13051 N. Telecom Parkway - '
T Temple Terrace, Florlda 33637

. . | T -
RE: Momtonng Well MW-11B Installation Report S w’”"”‘?‘%%%%”ro;
: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facrhty S . DEr 0 6 ECTIoN
Permit No. 177982-007-80 S sy 2007
HDR Project Number: 0-69055 SRR UTH% ST 0STa1ey
. | P

Dear Mr. Morris: Moﬂ\“ﬁ)ﬂ &BL (gm'ﬂw)mr)
_DEAws fued seﬂwsrwt

Detection monltorlng well MW-11B has been 1nsta11ed as. requlred by Specific Condition E.3 of the above
. referenced permit.. Copies of the well completion report and well construction log for MW-11B are prov1ded .
in Attachment 1. A map of the rnonrtorrng network is provrded n Attachment 2 )

Momtorrng wellMW- 1 1B was sampled on November 5, 2007 At the time of samphng monrtorrng well MW :
11 had insufficient water for sampling. Monitoring well MW-11B was sampled for the parameters listed in-

- Specific Condition E.4 of the permit. Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene and Indeno(1,2,3 -cd)pyrene were detected in
MW-11B at levels above the Florida Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels. These two parameters were also
detected in the equipment blank collected with the samples. The. presence of these parameters in the
equipment blank indicates that the values reported are not representative of actual groundwater quality. To

* further evaluate this issue, MW-11B-will be: sampled for Dibenzo(a, h)anthracene and Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

. along with the routine semiannual parameter list during the Second Semrannual 2007 sampling event
scheduled to begm on December 17", ' :

Parameters reported at or outside groundwater standards are'prescnted in»A_ttachment 3.A table presenting
parameters at or above the laboratory detection limit is presented in Attachment 4. Parameter monitoring:

‘ Report forms (PMRs) and orrgmal laboratory data are presented in Attachments 5 and 6, respectrvely

K you have any questrons regardmg thls report please contact me at (352) 682-0781

e \Envrr menml\Envnonmental\EnvDocs\Angelos Enterpnse\O7Sl\O7SI letter doc

Xc: - Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s
Andy Alipour, Pasco County
John Amo]d
Attachment 1: Well Completion Report and Well Log’
Attachment 2: Site Location Map .
Attachment 3: Analysis Results Compared to Groundwater Standards
Attachment 4: Groundwater Parameters At or Above the Laboratory Detection Limit
Attachiment 5: Parameter Monitoring Report Forms . : )
Attachment 6: . Original Laboratory Data Including Chain-Of-Custody Forms : : . e o
S ' : : : R ' 4140 NW 37th Place . Phone: {352} 642-1100

HOR Engineering, Inc. T Suite A R "1 Fax: (352) 6421101
' ' R ' .. {Gainesville, FL 32606-6153 www.hdrinc.com
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o o
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232, Orlando, Florida 32803-3767
MONITORING WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE: _ 11/16/07

FACILITY NAME: Enterprise Class Ill landfill

DER PERMIT NO.: 177982-007-S0/T3 WACS_FACILITY:SWD /51/ 87895
WACS MONITORING SITE_NUM WACS_WELL:
WELL_TYPE: BACKGROUND DETECTION __X COMPLIANCE

LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE (seconds to two decimal places): N-1452360.601 E-613419.836 State Plane Coordinates
AQUIFER MONITORED: Floridan

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger DATE INSTALLED: 10/31/2007
INSTALLED BY: Huss Drilling -

BORE HOLE DIAMETER 6% inches TOTAL DEPTH: 82.5 it (BLS)
CASING TYPE: Schedule 40 PVC CASING DIAMETER: 2” CASING LENGTH: 70t

SCREEN TYPE: Schedule 40 PVC SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01” SCREEN LENGTH: 15t

SCREEN DIAMETER: 27 SCREEN INTERVAL: 67 ft TO 82it (BLS)
FILTER PACK TYPE: Quartz Sand FILTER PACK GRAIN SIZE: 20/30

INTERVAL COVERED: 65ft TO 82t (BLS)
SEALANT TYPE: Bentonite SEALANT INTERVAL: 62ft TO 65ft _(BLS)
GROUT TYPE: TS/pe /Il Portland cement GROUT INTERVAL: Land Surface TO 62t (BLS)
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (NGVD): 106.11ft GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (NGVD): 103.13 ft

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: Well was pumped for approximately one and a half hours at a rate of 2.6 qu until
pH, conductivity, temperature and turbidity stabilized.

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVEL ELEVATION (NGVD): 66.21
DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 11/5/07 1430
REMARKS:

NAME OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT:

Kris Crockett, HDR, 1(352) 642-1108, Kris.Crockett@hdrinc.com

(Name, Organization, Phone No., E-mail)

NOTE  ATTACH AS-BUILT MW CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM AND LITHOLOGIC LOG.
(NGVD) NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (BLS) = BELOW LAND SURFACE

DEP Form 62-522.900(3) Effective April 14, 1994



Soil Boring Log

‘

PROJECT NAME:Enterprise Class III Landfill

LOCATION: Pasco County

\DRILLER:Huss drilling

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow stem Auger

DATE STARTED:10/31/07

DATE COMPLETED: 10/31/07

BORING/WELL ID NO.

MW-11b

APPROX. LAND SURFACE ELEVATION:103.13 feet

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER:40.90 ft BL top of casing

ON-SITE GEOLOGIST: Kris Crockett

DEPTH |[SAMPLING [BLOWS N- RECOVERY SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/COMMENTS USCS
(ftbls) |METHOD |PER 6" VALUE '
10-12 —{Split spoon Grey, clayey, fine quartz sand.

20-22 —Split spoon Grey, clayey, fine quartz sand.

30-32 — Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, silty, fine quartz sand.

35-37 — Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, silty, fine quartz sand. ,

40-42 : Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, Clayey, fine quartz sand.

45-47 : Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, silty, fine quartz sand.

50-52 : Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, silty, fine quartz sand.

55-57 : Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, Clayey, fine quartz sand.

60-62 : Split spoon Grey and orange interbedded, silty, clay.

65-67 : Split spoon Limestone with interbedded coarse orange sand lenses

75-77 ——J Split spoon Limestone

NOTES:

Page2 of 2
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HDR Engineering, Inc.

Borehole and Well Construction Log

" Site Name: Enterprise Class Il Landfill

Boring ID: MW-11b
Date Begin: 10/31/2007
Date End: 10/31/2007

HDR Project No.: 60365

Contractor/Driller; Huss Drilling/ B.J.

Rig Type: BK51

Method: 6.25 HSA

Page 1 of 1

Site Location: Pasco County

Total Depth Drilled: 82.5 feet
Sample Method/Size: 2 inch Diameter Macrocore
Cutting Disposal: On Site

Well Construction Log

Borehole Log

Lithology Description
6.25" bore hole Elevations (FT-MSL) Horizontal Position (N/E)
Survey pin PVC Top-of-Casing  106.11 feet N 1452360.601
Steel protective case Survey Pin 103,13 feet E 613419.836
Ground Surface 102.63

Weather-resistant lock
Well vent hole \ ]

Stesl casing weep hole . !
Date & Time .
Begin Drifling: _ 10/31/07 0900
End Drilling: _ 10/31/07 1630

Construction Details 0

Well Construction Intervals

2
Riser: 3.0ftALS -87 #BLS 4
Screen: 67-82 ft BLS
Silt Trap: 82-82.5 #t BLS 8
Surf. Seal: 0.0-62ft BLS
Seal: 62-65 ft BLS 8
Filter Pack: 65-82 f1BLS -
Backfill: NA 42
Materials 44
Riser; 73 ft of 2" flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC
Screen: 15ft of 2" flush threaded, 0.01 48
inch factory slofted, schedule 40
PVC 48
Surf. Seal: 8-80ib bags of type V/if Portland
Cement 50
Seal: 2 bags of bentonite 52
. ; 54
Filter Pack: 12-50Ib bags of 20/30 quariz
filter sand .
56
Backfill; NA 58
60
Surface Completion 62
Protection: 4"x4"x4' steel protective case w/ 64
silica aggregate in annular space
& weep hole
Pad: 2'x2'x6" concrete pad 86 i
68 —
Lock: Master lock weather resistant T
lock 70—
HDR Personnel 2 ]
. . 74 —
Field Work: Kris Crockett i
Log Draft: Kris Crockett 76 —
Svmbols 78 __
Concrete: N
Grout NN 80 —]
Bentonite: [ i
Sand a2 —]
Silt Trap
Notes _
'-feet _
" - inches _
BLS - below fand surface R
ALS - above land surface 1
bTOC - Below top of PVC casing i
NA - not applicable 1
HSA - Hollow-stem auger N
¥ -waterlevelon

Note: FT-MSL - feet above mean sea level

0-64 t BLS Interbeddedd Grey and Orange, silty o clayey, fine quartz sand

40.90 - water level o

Notes:

E,, HH 64-82.5 ft BLS Limestone with interbedded orange shelly coarse quartz sand lenses.

1. Development:

Prior to development, water level was measured at 40.90 ft bTOC. Monitoring well was
initially pumped at approximately 2.6 gpm for 1 hour and 30 minutes. Total of 234
gallons pumped. Final turbidity measured at 2.69 NTUs.

2. Post Development
39.9 ft bTOC.

3. Well Construction & Materials:

pad construction.

2.57 cubic feet of filter sand 0.57 cubic feet of bentonite, and 7.18 cubic feet of Type 1/}
Portland cement was used in well construction. 2.0 cubic feet of concrete was used in
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VbMPA'NY l Many Solutions sw
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o \L@[ﬁ
»_'August -28 2007 ' | o : '
© Mr.JohnMomis P.G. R Dept of Envir omnemai
Florida Department of Env1r0nmental Protectlon Co Pr@tLCHUﬂ | ’
13051 N. Telecom Parkway o
Temple Terrace Florlda 33637 : AUG' 2.9 2007
Re: - Monltormg Well MW—7BR Installatlon Report - _ |
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility o :
FDEP Permit No. 177982-007- sOm3 ' - South‘wesz Ur%m( ‘é,‘ |
- e MoN TR (SELC ol |
DearJohn I DR : m&ﬁ@ ﬂmﬁ{

- Detection momtormg well MW 7BR has been installed as requlred by Spe01ﬁc Condltron
E(3) of the above referenced permit. Monitoring well MW-7BR replaces MW-7B, which

“was abandoned in accordance with Specific Conditions E(3) and E(6). Copies of the well -
completion report and well construction log for MW- 7BR are provided in Attachment L.

A copy of the Southwest Florida Water Management Dlstnct well abandonment record

for MW-7B is provided in Attachment 2. A map of the site momtormg network is
prov1ded in Attachment 3.. :

Groundwater was sampled from detectron momtormg well MW- 7BR and analyzed for

 the parameters listed in Rules 62- 701.510(8)(a) and (d), F.A.C. as required by Specrﬁc

- Condition E(5)(c). Copies of the well development notes, well sampling notes and =
laboratory analytical report are provided in Attachment 4, As shown in the laboratory ,
_ report, all parameters were within applicable groundwater standards with the exception of

- pH. The reported pH value was 9.94 which is comparable to recent values reported for _

- 'MW-7B. We are currently reviewing available historical information to further evaluate.
the elevated pH values reported for both MW-7B and MW-7BR. A summary of our
©review will be provided in the Second Semiannual 2007 compliance monitoring report.

. Please call me at (352) 682-0781 if you have any quesvtions.




ATTACHMENT 1

MW-7BR WELL COMPLETION REPORT
AND WELL BORING LOG



Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE: August 27, 2007

INSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Class Il Recy¢ling and Disposal Eacility

DEP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-007-SO/T3 GMS NUMBER: SWD/51/87895

WELL NUMBER: 22592 WELL NAME: MW-7BR

DESIGNATION: Background Immediate__ X Compliance
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28 19' 58" 82 07' 51"

AQUIFER MONI'fORED' Flaridan .

INSTALLATION METHOD: Hollow stem auger

INSTALLED BY: Huss Drilling, Inc.

TOTAL DEPTH: 59 DEPTH OF SCREEN: 49 to 59 (bls)
(bls) :
SCREEN LENGTH: 10 SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.010 inch SCREEN TYPE: PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: PVC

LENGTH OF CASING: 49 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL.: 20/30 silica sand

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 103.27

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 100.41

COMPLETION DATE: _July 10, 2007

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT:

pump and surge, see attached field notes

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);

DATE AND TIME MEASURED:

61.75

1330 on July 17, 2007

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :see attached boring log

REPORT PREPARED BY:_John Locklear, P.G. HDR Engineering, Inc. 352-682-0781

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG.

{(name, company, phone number)

(bls)= Below Land Surface



Borehole and Well Construction Log

Site Name: Enterprise Class i

Boring ID: MW-7BR
Date Begin: 10-Jul-07
Date End: 10-Jul-07

Contractor/Driller: Huss Drilling
Rig Type: BK 51

Method: Hollow stem auger

Page 1 of 1

Well Construction Log

Date & Time
07/10/07 0845
07/10/07 1500

Begin Driiling:
End Drilling:
Construction Details

Well Construction Intervals

Riser 49 BLS -3.0 f ALS
Screen: 49-59 ft BLS
Silt Trap: 59.0-59.5 R BLS
Surf. Seal: 0.0-44 ft BLS
Seal: 44-47 t BLS
Filter Pack: 47-59.5 ft BLS
Backfill: NA

Materials

Riser: 50 ft of 2" flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC

Screen: 10 ft of 2" flush threaded, 0.010

in. factory slotted, schedule 40
PVC

Surf. Seal; 12-94- Ib bags of Type /Il

Portland Cement
Seal: Benonite hole plug

Filter Pack; 7 - 50 Ib bags of 20/30 quartz

filter sand.

Backfill: NA

Surface Completion

Protection: 4'xd"x4’ steel protective case w/
silica aggregate in annular space
& weep hole

Pad: 2x2'x8" concrete pad

Field Work: Dan Lichtenwalter
Log Draft: John Locklear

Symbols
Concrete: mmmmm
Grout
Fine Sand
Sand-;

Notes
‘ - feet

" - inches
BLS - below land surface

ALS - above land surface
bTOC - Below top of PVC casing

NA - not applicable
HSA - Hollow-stem auger

Sample
Interval

6.25" bore hale

Steel protective case \
Weather-resistant lock \

10

14

16

20

22

24

28

30

34

38

40

42

48

43

50

52

Graphic

Log Description

Elevations (FT-MSL)

PVC Top-of-Casing 103.27
Concrete Pad 100.41

Note: FT-MSL - feet above mean sea level

Horizontal Position (Lat/Long)
Lat
Long 82 07'51"

:.10-12 SAND, orange, fine

12 - 24 Sandy clay, orange

24 - 45 Clay, tan, moist beginning at 40 feet

roriririr] 45 - 60 Limestone, wet
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MW-7B ABANDONMENT RECORDS



SFnldaﬂh':i'eln oriey That address
13 viskile throiash ortrticpe wAndou

AJs.c8.cod?  2:24PM HUSS DRILLING NO. 864 p.2

STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT, ) 763433 —
REPAIR, MQDIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL ParmitNo. (3=

Florida Unique 1.D,
g ﬁg‘:;\“h’;’::: THIS FORM MUS 8E FILLED OUT COMPLETELY. Permlt Stipulations Requirsd (See aitached)
[ St. Johns River The water wall coniractor i resporsibia for complotng o
O South Florida ?,’7,?;2; ﬂm z:pfmg.,o thé spproprate. } ea624 Quad # Dellneation #
O Suwannee River CUP/WUP Apelicstion No.

CHORK BOX FOR APEROPRIATE DISTRICT ADDRESS ON BACK OF PORMIT FORM A2 T LR e R R ICIAL R T

1. _ANGELOS AGGREGATE MATERIALS LTD RO ROX 1463 LARGO KL I3779-0000
Owner, Lagal Name of Entily f Corportation - Addross City Zip Telaphone Numbsr

2. _41111 Entarprize Ry, NA
Well Locatjon _ Addrens, Raad Nama or number, Gity

“Parcel # (Pin) ..2225070000001000030

3, _STEPHANIE S STALLSMITH 9342 (9%2) S67-6648
Wal| Drilling Contrastor Ugensea No. Yelephono No. _NTW_ Y NIE
35020 STATE ROAD 82 4. Becion wed— oo
Address wnaleay wa ot [ m;;d!wm" el el Ao IR
on Charl) [ B
DADE CITY Fl, 39528 S.Townehip 25 Range__ 22 | L4 4.a--
City State Zip o
. _PASCO [ | i --ll--%--:-‘-
Cou Subdivision N Lot Bl Uni LI T .
nty ubdivision Nema ock Init W 2E
7. Number of propesed walls 1 Check the usa of wall: (Bos bich o1 perhl tar Enolesa) Dpnasile Moniter (ype)
Imigation (Type) Public Water Supply (type) Ust Cther . PLUGGED
. {Bee B0
Distance from saptic system,_ 8 __ft. Descrigtion of faciity Estimated start of copstruction date _7(10/2007
& ication for: W C net I use Paig Sam
Applicatio New Congtructlon - Repaly/Modify Abandonment TBaGEN Tor R - P
9. Estimated: Well Depth 6 Casing Depth Sereen Interval fromMw—._ 10
Casing Material; ZXXREY / EX] / PVC  Casing Dismetar __2 e Seaf Materfal__Cemsnt
imal
[10. If applicabls; Proposed Fram _& to 63 Seal Material Coment Racalved: Monday, july 09, 2007
Greuling Interval From to Seal Material ~
DA f well Iacation ond indicate well sita with an “X° Identily known
Frem o SealMaterlal mz:m;mﬁmw;m;.ﬂ mnaggmndm:ng.
11. Telescopa Casing . or Liner ______ (check ane) Diamater North
Blk-Steel / Galvanized / PVC Other (specify’) 4
12, Mathod of Censtruction: Ratary Cable Tool Comblination sita Is lacated betwesn Duck Lake
Augar { Other (spocify:) Rlugged by approves method Cenel Rd at Enterpriee Rd
13, Indicate tota) Neo. of walls on gite 2... List rumber of unused wells on site 2., g g
14, 15 Ihis well or any other well or water withdrawal en the owner's contiguaus propemy coverad =
under a Censumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUR Appllca.tion'?..J_No —Yes
{IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING) CUP/WUPR No.
Distriet wel) I.D. No.
Latitude ___287 15° 40.80" Longitude __B2° 8'37.807
. South
Data oblained smGPS ____or map ___ orsurvey ___. (map datum NAD 27.. NAD 83_)
1 5. i & b e ) i v
o ek b b g iy i ikttt g ool bl pinmst el et p S
priot o of wall Gn. | Taiher cerly that 4] infermodan previcad aq thia tha agernt lar the auner, that iy {pformetion previded | Bocuraie, 2 1har | ave nfermed the owner ol hix (a
appifualion (s neuritie and (Kt ( wil vbiin ececsnry agprewdl fram olfy fesurat, stape, of foal spunsibiliiivs & sratad abova. Oumer conaents 1o paracringl of e WMD &r o regrecenialive acists (o the wall sits-

govemments. f qpglicabla, | sgrew ko previde o wal) completisn yaport to the Oipist wihin 20 days

ofar diiliing oy the panmit sxpfralien. whichever accurs firlt.

_Digitaliy Sigoad 42 Dinliplly Signed _
Slanahire of Conlractor Licanse No. Owner's or Agant's Sig
DG T WAITE BELOW THES LINE - FOR OTFICIAL USE Gy

Approval Granted By: _Automatiesly lssued lssue Date: T92007 ____  Hydraelogist Appreval _.
Qumar Number: Fee Recaived: § 08 __ Recelpt Na.: __ Chack No.:

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER QR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit ie vaiid for 50 days frem the date of Issue,

Inktiate

WHITE: ORIGINAL FILE
FORM 41.1G- 410 (1) REV. 12/04 YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
PINK: QWNER
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ATTACHMENT 3

MONITORING NETWORK MAP
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TETRATECH HAI

ai

April 13, 2006

Mark A. Rynning, PE. M3.A.
James E Christopher, PE
Charles W, Drake. RG.

Ui Via UPS Ground Dept. of Environmental
M. o e ,
Mr. John Morris, P.G. Protection
o et Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Daned M Neken FE Southwest District |
oo renss 13051 North Telecom Parkway APR 17 2006
b oo Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
SNB“*K&;‘ZC;’GQE? Subject: Monitoring Well Completion Reports SOuthWeSt District
James R Warner, PE

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Tt HAI #99.0331.022, File 13.2
Dear Mr. Morris:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Inc., Tetra Tech HAI (Tt HAI) is submitting for your
review the monitoring well completion reports for six (6) detection monitoring wells (MW-3A,
MW-3B, MW-4A, MW-4B, MW-12A, and MW-12B), at the subject site in Dade City, Florida,
see Figure 1. Tt HAI personnel were at the subject site at various times from March 3 — March 16,
2006 during the monitoring well installations. Upon completion of all the monitor wells, each
well was completed with a 2°x2” concrete pad and a 4”x4” aluminum aboveground protector.
Each monitor well was also developed with a peristaltic pump or a stainless steel submersible
pump with clean polyethylene tubing for 1 hour or until the water was pumped clean.

A monitoring well completion report and a Tt HAI boring log have been included for each well,
included in Attachment A. An as-built monitoring well construction diagram summarizing
construction details for each Floridan aquifer well is included as Figure 2; an as-built monitoring
well construction diagram summarizing construction details for the surficial wells is included as
Figure 3. A horizontal and vertical survey of the wells is also enclosed, in Attachment B.

After the completion of the monitor well pilot holes, minor variations were made to the monitor
well designs proposed in the permit modification application. The majority of these variations
were changes to the total depths of the monitor wells. Overall, the as-built monitor well total
depths and screen depths were deeper than proposed due to the varying depths of the confining
unit which were identified during the monitor well pilot borings.

One (1) gas probe (GP-6) was re-installed along the northern perimeter of the landfill cells on
March 3, 200 and finished with a 2’x2’ concrete pad and a 6”x6” aluminum aboveground
protector on March 3, 2006. Gas probe GP-6 was re-installed to a total depth of 17 ft. below land
surface (bls) with a 15 ft. screen. The gas probe was installed to ensure the screen did not intersect
the surficial water table and thus was installed to the base of Cell 16 (80 ft. NGVD). A diagram of
the gas probe construction is included as Figure 4.

201 Fast Pine Street, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL. 32801
Tel 407.839.3955 Fax 407.839.3790
www.tetratech.com



TETRATECH HAI

Mr. John Morris, P.G.
April 13, 2006
Page 2

The monitor well (and gas probe) installations were completed by Universal Engineering
Sciences, Inc. (UES). The UES well completion reports and the Southwest Florida Water
Management District permits are included in Attachment C.

We hope that we have provided the adequate information required for the submittal of the
monitoring well completion reports for the subject site in Dade City, Florida. Please feel free to
contact me if you require additional information or have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech HAI

M3 lom

Mlg A. Garc1a P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

MAG/sim/99.0331.022/corresp/IMorris3rev.mag. DOC
C: Dominic lafrate, Angelo's Recycled Materials, Inc., Largo, FL
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Inc., Dade City, FL






6” LOCKABLE
— |.—"" WELL PROTECTOR

2'x2’ CONCRETE - PAD
LAND | |
SURFACE - - .

NN T N s I SRR NN

R R

WELL | A B |C
MW-3B |40.5°[25.5°[ 15’
MW-4B |55.5'|40.5’| 15’
MW-12B| 88’ [ 73" |15’

*RUBBER PACKER
USED IN MW-3B

TS 2" DIAMETER SCHEDULE:
. 40 PVC CASING - . °

~"2" BENTONITE/GROUT MIXTURE -

SURFICIAL SANDS

e — — e mm— —— o m— — o —— o C— — —

f e e et m—— e e e — e s e— o — i

T X R

—_T.7_"BENTONITE /FINE SAND SEAL -
= <~ = OR -2"x5”. RUBBER : PACKER—"—-
2 T AQUIFER CAVERNOUS, < -1~

— b, -

1||||—r|||11

CENTRALIZER (not lised
i 1 i .

| L 1 I
2” DIAMETER SCH. 40 PVC
0.01 INCH SLOTTED SCREEN——

| | | I
FLOIRlDAIN LIMESTIONE

——20/30 SILICA SAND PACK
Lt 1 [ |

Y SN o :
T T 7 T 1T 1T 71 1 1T T T T 7T T T T Wo*

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. | AS—BUILT FLORIDAN MONITOR WELL DESIGN

et | T R COE T |y
. - | 2

20\ ELEPHONE (107) E00-3055 ' FAX (KDT) E30-3700 DADE CITY, FLORIDA

\ \33102ZN05 G3\21\08
RE\CAD\OWG\ 1995\09\331.022\ 351 a3\2t
IIIIIIIIIII
~=lyy | e
St b
i IS I
b - : .
l-l,. S
U UL
~ F-'["‘.. PERERE A
i o e L B I ¢




D ~—_ LOCKABLE ALUMINUM
~ WELL COVER

LAND CONCRETE PAD

SURFACE AT 5 NI
ENANNN Navew wng Il B a0 5 ) ) )3
XORIRIIRIRE] | R
4 [T~ 2" DIAMETER SCHEDULE
L y oo 40 PVC CASING
|lve Ta JeTclo T S
mMw-3A [10.5 3" |7.5"20/30(0.01" B oo pud
MW—4A | 23’ |8 |15'|20/30]0.01" L‘\ CEMENT GROUT
Mw-12A[ 60’ [40’| 20’ |20/30|0.01" L o

3 — 60/45 FINE
SAND SEAL

SILICA SAND PACK

P
C /— 2” DIAMETER FLUSH
— THREADED SCHEDULE 40
PVC SCREEN '
g SLOT SIZE (E )
S
3
5 .
g v P Well Point
2 -
nI *”
: L\
g
3
% NOT TO SCALE
] é% HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. AS—BUILT SURFICIAL MONITOR WELL DESIGN
e AND DISPOSAL FACILITY FIeSRE
TN e e e v o s D DISPOSAL FACLL 3




GED UGBS GER GBS SBR AEE GNR AR NN GNE N 00NN an

R:\CAD\DWG\ 1999\89—331.022\331022n03-5/05/05

——

PYC CHEMLOCK BALL OR STOPCOCK VALVE
1/4” MALE PIPE THREAD, OR EQUIVALENT

REDUCER BUSHING 1/2” SLIP x 1/4”
FEMALE PIPE THREAD

SLIP COUPLING 1/2” SCH 40 PVC

—1/2"" DIAMETER SCH 40 PVC
« (ADAPT TO 17)
N\

\ PUSH ON PVC CAP WITH LOCKING
AN SYSTEM, OR EQUIVALENT
N DESIGNED BY INSTALLER

‘ ~o 7\
~ 4 \
~ / . MONITORING VALVE
\\\\ \ }
2’ "N\ 7. [=———6" PVC PROBE COVER
n e
PADLOCK—wm &40 53] |- 2 2

CONCRETE PAD

B

S
&

N

2N \ \N
NN
R
A
N

RKK

COMPACTED SOIL

N ——————— -

SAND,/BENTONITE—]

; SLURRY
A

0.02-INCH SLOTTED SCREEN

' 45 PERFORATED
315 PIPE
1" DIAMETER SCH 40 PVC
! (MAY CONSIDER 1-1/2" TO.
1 SCH 40 2”7 DIA. PVC)
|} WELL POINT 6”

8"’ DIAMETER BOREHOLE

é% HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

% % engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & monagement consultonts

GAS PROBE CONSTRUCTION DETAIL
ENTERPRISE DISPOSAL & RECYCLING FACILITY
DADE CITY, FLORIDA

201 EAST PINE STREET — SUITE 1000 — ORLANDO, FL 32801
TELEPHONE (407) B39-3955 - FAX (407) B39-3790

FIGURE
4




ATTACHMENT A



DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONJTOR WEL] COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oer appication no.

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Fied in by DEP)
MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT
DATE: 04-07-06
'NSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
DEP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC. 177982-002-SO __ WACS NUMBER: 87895
WACS TESTSITEID: 19571 WELL NAME: MW-3A
.DESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
| LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20 06.170"/ 82° 08’ 01.270"
'AQUIFER MONITORED: Surficial
INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
lINSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
TOTAL DEPTH: 10.5 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 10.5 — 3 feet
(bls) (bls)
lSCREEN LENGTH: 7.5 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
lLENGTH OF CASING: 40 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 85.39 feet
lGROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 81.30 feet
COMPLETION DATE: 3-3-06
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A peristaitic pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at the monitor well to develop.
l Well was dry except for water located in well poin{.
tF’OST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_Not Available
DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 3-7-06/1540
. REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) : Moniﬁor well dry during background sampling event. Well not sampled at this time.
|
l REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Tetfra Tech, Inc., 407-839-3955
(name, company, phone number)
;
1
| NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface
i



DEP Form # §2-522.900(3]
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection | oer appicaton . S

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

R G -

ATE: 04-07-06

STALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
EP PERMIT NUMBER: 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-S0 WACS NUMBER: 87895

ACS TESTSITE LR 21964 WELL NAME: MW-3B

-

ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance

TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20" 06.297"/ 82° 08’ 01.138"

-

QUIFER MONITORED: Floridan

INSTALLATION METHOD; Mud Rotary

NSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

TOTAL DEPTH: 40.5 fest DEPTH OF SCREEN: 40.5 — 25 5 feet
bis) (bls)

CREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01 inches SCREEN TYPE:_Trylok Sch 40 PVC

CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC

'LENGTH OF CASING: 25.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand

i

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 84.80 feet

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 81.70 feet

COMPLETION DATE: 3-14-06

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A peristaltic pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at the well to develop for

Approximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_70.05 feet

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 03-15-06 / 1515

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, efc.) :

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Tetra Tech, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. ) (bls)= Below Land Surface



DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT
Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee appication No.
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

{Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Jill Gl N &

ATE: 03-24-086
mSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
EP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC. 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895
ACS TESTSITEID: 19572 : WELL NAME: MW-4A
t/ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
» TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20° 08.147"/ 82° 07’ 57.014"
':QUFER MONITORED.__Surficial
INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
.NSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
TOTAL DEPTH: 23 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 23 — 8 feet
(bls) (bls)

CREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC

o=

CASING DIAMETER: 2inch CASING TYPE: Tryiok Sch 40 PVC

LENGTH OF CASING: 8 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 100.59 feet .

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 97.14 feet

COMPLETION DATE: 3-3-06

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A peristaltic pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at the monitor well to develop.

Monitor well was purged until dry. Water in well recovered less than 1 foot in one-half hour.

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_Not available — water level will be recorded during April 2006 sampling event.

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 3-07-06 / 1627

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) : Monitor well purged dry during background sampling, recovery rate very slow. Well not sampled at

This time for background conditions.

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Tetra Tech, Inc., 407-839-3955 .
‘ (name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface



DEP Form # §2-522.900(3)

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection | oee appicaton No.

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 {Filed in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

l Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE: 04-07-06

NSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recvcling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER; v 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895

ACS TESTSITE_ID: 21965 WELL NAME: MW-4B

ESIGNATION: Background _ Detection X Compliance

LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20" 06,2977/ 82° 08’ 01.138"

QUIFER MONITORED: Floridan

INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary

IINSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

TOTAL DEPTH: 55.5 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 55.5 — 40.5 feet
(bls) (bls)

lSCREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01 inches SCREEN TYPE: Tryiok Sch 40 PVC

CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trvlok Sch 40 PVC

lLENGTH OF CASING: 40.5 feet » FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 100.87 feet

'GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 97.84 feet
COMPLETION DATE: 3-14-06

' DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A peristaltic pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at the well to develop for

Approximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

I POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_70.04 feet

l DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 03-15-06 / 1320

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

I

REPORT PREPARED BY: - Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Tetra Tech, inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface



DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee appication No.

{Filled in by DEP)

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE: 03-24-06

.:lSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895

t/ACS TESTSITELD: 19582 WELL NAME: MW-12A
ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance

TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19’ 44,558/ 82° 08 03.333"
QUIFER MONITORED: Surficial

INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary

|NSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

TOTAL DEPTH: 60 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 60 — 40 feet
(bts) (bls)

ISCREEN LENGTH: 20 feet . SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01 inches SCREEN TYPE: Tryiok Sch 40 PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC

'LENGTH OF CASING: 40 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 121.43 feet

.GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 118.30 feet
COMPLETION DATE: 3-16-06

'DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A hose connected to the drill rig was placed into the well to develop for approximately one hour

or until water was pumped clean.

-

OST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_Not Available — not provided by drilling contractor.

ATE AND TIME MEASURED:

L)
> O

EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) : Monitor well water level will be collected during next sampling event in April 2006.

H

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Tetra Tech, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface

;




DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

. Form Titie MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

lDATE: 04-07-06
INSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
lDEP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895
WACS TESTSITEID: 19583 WELL NAME: MW-12B !
'DESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19’ 44 520"/ 82° 08’ 03.403"
'AQU!FER MONITORED: Eloridan
INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
lINSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
TOTAL DEPTH: 88 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 88 — 73 feet
(bls) (bis)
lSCREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.01 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
.LENGTH OF CASING: 73 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 121.84 feet
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 118.60 feet
.COMPLETION DATE: 3-15-06
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A hose connected to the drill rig was placed into the well and used to develop for approximately one hour

or until water was pumped clean.

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_Not available — not provided by drilling contractor.

DATE AND TIME MEASURED:

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) : . Monitor well level will be collected during next sampling event in April 2006.

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Tetra Tech, Inc., 407-839-3955
(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface

('



AB HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & monagement consultants
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( AE HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
l éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants
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ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
MONITOR WELL AND TEST BORING LOCATIONS

SEC 26 TWP 22 S, RNG 18 E.
PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

MW-12B
TOP CASING EL.=121.84

MW—-12A

TOP CASING EL.=121.43
CONC. EL.=118.55
GROUND EL.=118.3
N.=1452357.7292
E.=612974.8075

LAT. 28 19 44.558
LONG. 82 08 03.333

CELL b
PHASE 9

=B

GRAPHIC SCALE

GRAPHIC SCALE
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1 inch = 100 ft.

1%

Ak

e

197

CELL 3
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X

"TEST BORING
GROUND EL.=81.4

TEST BORING
GROUND EL.=81.7

PROPOSED
CONTOURING

MW-3A

TOP CASING EL.=85.39

N.=1454540.2205

E.=613161.5684

LAT. 28 20 06.170

LONG. 82 08 01.270
®
Q@/

MW--3B

TOP CASING EL.=84.80

CONC. EL.=81.93

GROUND EL.=81.7
N.=1454552.9649

E.=613173.3783

LAT. 28 20 06.297
LONG. 82 08 01.138

i p——

0 50 100

—

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 100 ft.

Dept. of Environmiental
Protection

APR 17 2006

Southwest Distrilct

MW-4B
TOP CASING EL.=100.87

" LONG. 82 07 57.167

MW—4A
TOP CASING EL.=100.59
CONC. EL.=97.35
@ GROUND EL=57.14
N.=1454739.4266
@)~ E=613542.1733
LAT. 28 20 08.147

I

LONG. 82 07 57.014

NOTES:

1. THIS DRAWING IS NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.

2. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS
FOR THE ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY AND ENTERPRISE RD.
BENCH MARK USED IS A NAIL & DISK IN A POWER POLE STATION 115+74.55
58.36 LT. ELEVATION = 114.02".

3. THIS SURVEY DRAWING WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PARTY
OR PARTIES CERTIFIED TO BELOW FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE STATED HEREON
AND/OR CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT BETWEEN FORESIGHT SURVEYORS, INC. AND
THE CLIENT FOR THIS PROJECT. COPYING, DISTRIBUTING, AND/OR USING THIS
DRAWING, IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN ORIGINALLY

INTENDED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM FORESIGHT SURVEYORS, INC. IS FILE * JISCALE 1"=100
STRICTLY PROHIBITED, AND RENDERS THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION, poees FELD)3 /30,/06
SIGNATURE AND SEAL HEREON NULL AND VOID. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE DRAWN 410 BATE 03/30/
CONTENT OR PURPOSE OF THIS DRAWING SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO FORESIGHT CHECKED | DA [O1/0, [rroxcT §

L3 . 7
ERERERIPHS JOHN A.'SNEAD, P.SM. 23196

m.w_._w._oo» to any notes and notations listed or labeled hereon
is w:?om_ is not valid without the signature and original raised

seal of o

orida licensed surveyor and mapper LB 5776

® FORESIGHT

SURVEYORS, INC.

PH. (352) qo.wﬁmww@y)m}ﬁny 684—6052

1277 KASS CIRCLE
SPRING HILL, FLORIDA 34608

CERTIFY

Fla. Surveyors Reg'n No. 5070




ATTACHMENT C



'pr 07 06 0b:.46p Kirby 8137547955 p.2
STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT APPLICATION TG CONSTRUCT, Permit No. 735568 03
l REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL Fiorida Unique 1D ,
g ﬁz‘r't“hw‘““:;' THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY. Permit Stipulations Required (See attached)
03 st. Johns River The water wall contraclot is sespansibla for completing this 23 & 38
. form and forwarding the permil to the appropriate delegated
0 South Florida county where apploable, 62524 well [
O Suwannee River pé CUP ppplication No.
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BACK OF PEAMT FORM.
Parcel # (PIN) : .
1, Angelo’s Recycled Materials 1755 20th Ave. SE. Largo FL 34641 3102170726
Owner, Legal Name of Enlity if Corporation Address City State Zp Telephane Number
2. [Enterprise RDDade City
Well Location — Address, Road Name or Number, City
lég 3. David E Kivby 9176 8137408506
EE Well Driling Contractor License No. Telephone No.
£%& 9802 Palm River Rd. 4 _3 1M40i__3 1M4ctSecton_5
£ 2 Address Tomdtest) THagest
23 . (Indicate Well an Chart)
2 & ampa Fi 33619 .
: g oy State Zp 5. Township _ 25 Range _22
=3 -
=2l 5. Pasco i | ! ]
b County Subdivision Name Lot Biock Unit
7. Number of proposed wells __ 3 Well Use: ‘OBSERVATION OR MONITOR WELL
Distance fom septic system 1000 f,  Descriplion of facility
Estimated start of construction date 03/04/2006
8. Application for. __ ¢ New Construction RepairMody Abandonment Date Stamp
’ (Reasen for Abandenmeant)
9. Estimated: Well Depth 40 Casing Depth Screan Interval from _20  to 44
Casing Material: PVC Casing Diameter 2 Seal Material _Cement
_ 0. [fapplicable: Proposed  From Q0 to__18  Seai Materal _Cement SWFWMD Rec'd Date 03/02/2006
Grouting interval  From to Seal Material
’ From fo Seal Material Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an *X”. ldeniify known
roads and landmarks; provide distances between wall and fandmarks.
11. Telascope Casing or Liner {check one) Diameter North
Casing Material
12. Method of Construction; v _ Rotary . Cable Tool Combination South of Enterprise RD. East.of Old Lakeland Huy
Auger Cther (specify:) Ca.RD 35a

13. Indicate tetal No. of wells on site_ 20

List number of unused wells on site _ D

14. s this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguatis property covered

15, (hersby certify that | will comply with e

prict to of wel

appicatonis awrahandlhat | vl b eces
governments, il appiicable. § agree ta provide
after driling or the parmit sxplration, which

Dighally Signed

icabia nies of Tite 40, Florida Adminisative Cude,
and that a waier use permit nr mﬁr:d rec :vg- permit, §f needed, has been o will be obtalned
(!lﬂlyt‘:l:!! :E:'ﬂnrmanon provided an this

hey federal, state. of lo
ion reportto the District within 3¢

under 2 Consumptive/Watar Use Permit (CUPMIUP) or GUPAWUP Application? ¥ No _ Yes

{/f yes, complete the following})  CUPWUP No. _20.

District well 1.D. No.

Latitude Longitude

Data obtained from GPS ormap____orsurvey__ . {mapdavmNAD27___ NAD&3Z __)

| certfy that 1 am the ownes of the propedy, that the inicimation provided is accLsate, 20d that | am awars of my
respansibilifes under Chapter 373, Florida St
the agent for the Owner, mat the inkrmation p(mnded is accurate,

sponsibiifes as

Digitally Signed

g
=

8E3

Sauth

, 1o maintain or propetly abandon this well: or, | cortfy that | am
and that) have informed the awner of his re-
consents 18 persoanel of the WMOora representative access to the wefl sits.

Signature of Contractor

329565

Fee Received: $_50.0000

Issue Date:

Owars or Agents &gnamr-

3-2-06 Hydrologist Approval

Receipt No.:

Initals

1221072 Check No.:

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED CFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE

FORM 41.10 - 410 (1) REV. 4/85

WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is vatid for 90 days from date of issue.

WHITE.  ORIGINAL FILE
YELLOW: DRLLING CONTRACTCR
PINK: OWNER
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E UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT No: d
REPORT NO.:

WELL COMPLETION LOG

PAGE NO
EPRO.JECT ._Entex pms{ (And &1/ Dade é.'f;’-.e‘wf:?

cLIENT: onre: _3/3/06
hWELL numBer: 27 tad 4 Locamon: oo e f::u? M u@f

INSTALLED BY:

WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE

R Y] 3y
PROTECTIVE CASING -~ YES 6 p)UﬁQ\,ﬂ\ﬁM

NO -
cAP TYPE?," {DSn c}ﬁCOP

3. N
o Yoo ¢
W SHSISUSHSES VISHSHS 7/4\///%“?79‘7777—

l ' C ,t’”,ﬂ’l.,@'m'.i”‘ o St ;C(

~—q———— FILTER TYPE .o SILICA SAND

g O\ B RISER — TYPE PYC
SIZE _ 2" DIA.
{
32 /e \
) co[3% 6’ T S}.‘Jh{r")
220 - 40 f
. =
= SCREEN - TYPE PVC
l» = siZe 2" DIA.—0.0” ©° StOT
1% =
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT No-

REPORT NO.:
WELL COMPLETION LOG
‘ PAGE NO.:
eroskcT: ENTerprise Lane i/ S ok sz‘,} | |
CUENT: —_ DATE: ’—73!/ 6[/06
WELL NuwsER: 1T D Location; Tt aked };’:7 ﬂ’f%ue«/

INSTALLED BY- U.E.S. DRILLING DEPT. - TﬂmPl&

WELL DIAGRAM — NQOT TO SCALE

4

/4 '
prOTECTVE casiNG — ves Y G "Alvmmeny

NO
TYPE 2”&0&0;7'5 Cap

[ - - CAP

1< -

Sy ke Sh.
VIS SHLISISUSES

2.D-

Ay
VIS, \\\%2\\72\\7/7\\\%2\?‘ 7/-?/‘\\\29/‘\\\2%\\
—'l . O/

g Bent. crnips sEnl

IHHHlllH|IHHHIHIHHIIIIHIHHllHl

RISER — TYPE PVC
SIZE 2" DA,
SCREEN - TYPE PVC

SIZE 2" DIA.-O.jD SLOT

—~m———— FILTER TYPE 20/30 SILICA SAND

|
i
i
P
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: X
GAS Prose” . COMPLETION LOG |l

RS b
VS SASIESIISHES Y S S S ST SIS SHYSILS
N

€— Sand /‘3@1 TONITE

RISER - TYPE FVC
SIZE t ™ DAL

{70 JS»D'—»

F——————-—— SCREEN -~ TYPE PVC
SIZE |” DIA.-0.046" SLOT

Ve~
~a———— FILTER TYPE _ 17 GRAm L

T

e

PROJECT: . .o “u i, 3 EHUPQ§€ LF DadE Cv-lLv]
CLIENT: oare. _3—23~0OL
wel nveer: @F (o LocaTon: _ . . . .72 Sinke bu} vy ped
INSTALLED BY; L fnince. o | |
WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE

’ PROTECTIVE CASING — ves V)

. NO -
| —] ‘ vee ©"'Alvminum
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WELL COMPLETION REPORT (Please complets in black ink or type.)

PERMIT #: _735568.03 _ CUPWUP#: DID#: -

Indicate the number of wells drilled/abandoned fer this report: 1

Indicate the number of wells permitted but not drilled/abandoned that are being
cancelled: 0

WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S .
SIGNATURE _ Digitally Signed License # _9176
| certify that the information provided in this report is accurate and frus,

Grout No. of Bags From (ft.) To (ft.)
Neat Cement:
Bentonite:
(Othed compination: 050 0 2
WELL LOCATION: County ___ Pasco
3 _YAof _3 14ofSection_ 5 __, Township __25  Range_22
Latitude: , Longitude:
DATE STAMP Sketch of well location on property

Official Use Only

CHEMICAL >zx.<m_m WHEN REQUIRED
fron:___ppm Sulfate: __ppm
Chlorides: ____ ppm IDS mg/l|

Conductivi umhos/cm Give distances from septic tank and house, or
[ JLabTest [ ]Field TestKit other reference polnts

Pump Type

[ ]Centrifugal [ ]Jet [ ]Submersible [ ]Turbine

Harsepower: Capacity: GPM:

Pump Depth: ft. Intake Depth: ft.

Form LEG-R.005.00(10/05)

1
i
i
1
1
i
1
i
1
]

OWNER'S NAME: Angelo's Recycled Materials

COMPLETETION DATE: _03/06/2006 Florida Unique 1.D..
Parcel # (Pin):

WELL USE:
| ]Public Supply [ ]lrigation [ ]Daomestic { ]Monitor
[ }injection ] Other 1
DRILL METHOD:
[ |Rotary { ]|CableTool | }Combination
[ JJet £ Auger [ ]Other
Measured Static Water Level; 3Q Measured Pumping Water Level.
After__ Hoursat____ GPM. Measuring P{. (Deseribe):
Whichis____ ft.[ above [ ]helow land surface
Casing: [ ]Black Steel [ ]Galvanized #)PVC [ ]Other:
[ ]Cpen Hole Depth DRILL CUTTINGS LOG
| Screen (feet) Examine cuttings every 20 ft. or at
formation changes. Note cavities,
Casing Diameter Erom To depth to producing zones.
and Depth (ft) Color rmas Size | Type of Material
Diameter: _2 0 17 ____orgbrn__Fine Sand
From 0
To. 2
Diameler;
From:
To:
Liner[ Jor
Casing{ ]
Diameter:
From:
To:

Driller’s Name (print or type):

e
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STATE OF FLORIDA PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT, _
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL Permit N°~13—Q—Q-&/ 7k 4

of Southwest THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY. Florida Unique 1.0, ,

I Northwest ' Permit Stipulations Required (See attached)

O St. Johns River The water well coniractor is respensible for completing ——
O South Florida this form and forwarding the permit to the appropriale  § g5 594 O iaq # Delineation# . '

delegated county where appiicabie.

[0 Suwannee River
CHECK 80X FOR APFROPRIATE [4STRICT ADDRESS ON EAGK OF PERMIT FORM

1. _Angelo's Recycled Materials 1755 20TH AVE Largo FL 34641 _{727) 5811544 |
Owner, Legaf Name of Entity if Carportation Address City Zip Telephone Number

2. _Enterprise RD, Dade City
Well Location _ Address, Raad Name or tasmber, City

. Parcel # (Pin) .
£| 3. _David Kirby 91786 (813) 740-8506
é Well Driling Centractor License No. Telephone No. NwY NE
g 9802 Palm River Road 4.3  ysor _ 3 tmorsecton .3 tor o !
% fadress — i findicata Wei or: Chart) ‘,- T T !
ﬁ Tampa FlL. 33619 8. Township 25 Range 2 | i a-—-
2 City State Zip { [ I ;
¥ | 5. _Pasco ! , ; ! _\[— Lot :1
County Sutdivision Name Lot Block Unit Slw“ ! S'E
7. Number of proposed wells __4___ Check the use of well: (See back of pesmit for adcitional choizes) . Domestic Monitor {type)
. \migation (Type) PublicWater Supply (type) _._________List Other _Yest well / piezometer
{See Back) {See Back)

- Estimated start of construction date 3132006

s

Distance from septic system __1000 ¢ Description of facility

8. lication for: ____ New Construdti i i e Date Stamp
Appl 0 C ction — RepairModify _______ Abandonment ifoasan o ABarderTen
-9. Estimated: Well Depth _.. 60 Casing Depth S0 i Screen Interval from 90 10 60
Casing Material; X432 / BMi / PYC Casing Diameter __ 2 ____ Seal Malerial__Bentonite
smallest
. {10. if applicable: Proposed From_ 0 __ to. 47 _  Seal Material_ Cement
Grouting Interval  From._. __. __to.. ___ SealMateral_.._____.__ T T
- Draw 3 map of weN location and indicale well site with an "X idenlify known
From to SealMaterial .05 and landmarks: provide di batwen well and fandmars.
11. Telescope Casing .____ or Liner ___ . (check one) Diameter . Nern
Blk-Steel / Galvanized / PVC Other (specify:) . _
12. Methad of Construction: ___J‘__ Rotary_____ CableTool ... Combination North of Enterprise RD. East of Old
Auger Other (specify:)___.___ Lakeland HWY Co. RD 35a
H 3. Indicate total No. of wells on site_24. List number of unused welis on site __ 0 _ — o
$ g
[14. Is this weil or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner’s contiguous property covered = -
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUPANUP) or CUPANUP Application? No__ Yes
(IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLCWING) CUPANUR No.
Distsict welt 1.D. No.
Latitude Longitude . ;
. L South
Data obtained fromGPS __ _ ar map of survey .. (map datum NAD 27 _ NADS83 ’
5. t herety certify that ) wib onmply with the applicable rules of Titte 40, Florida Administrative Code | cettity that | am he owner ol the prcpery. thut the informalion provided is accurate, and that 1 am aware of My
and thal 3 water use perm:t o arfificial rechange permll, if needad, has been or wil be chisined esgonsibilities under Chapter 373. Florida 10 mainiain <f propedy this welk or, | cerlify that | am
prior to commencemont of well construction. | futher cenify that alf ¢1forrmation previded on this the agen: for INe owner, that the i provided is and that § have in‘omned the owner cf his re-
aopicaion is aczurate ard What ! wil oktain necessary agpioval from oher Tecerad Stawe, or local sponsinilties as stated above. Dwiner consents to peisconel ctihe YWD cr a recreseniative 3cCess 10 the wall site.
gIavemments, i apphcabie. ) agree to pravide a well complelion report to the Cistrict within 30 days
aler dritling or the permit exp ration, whichever occuss tirst.
_Digitally Signed 9176 _Digitally Signed . 3/8{2006

License No. Qwmer's or Agent's Sianature

Signature of Contractar i ] se N ] ¢
' DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY -

Date

Approval Granted By: ___ - {ssue Date: Hydralogist Approval i

Qwner Number: __ Fee Received: § _50.00 ____ Receipt No.: _1234230 Check No.:

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE VWMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING CPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from the date of issue.

WHITE: ORIGINAL FILE
FORM 41.10 - 410 (1) REV 1204 YELLOW: DRILUNG CONTRACTOR
' PINK: OWNER
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

WELL COMPLETION LOG

PROJECT NQ: .

REPORT NO.:

DATE:

PROJECT:

CUENT:

Enderpuse L. E
ﬂn@&/ok fec. |

Drde ity 1L .F.

WELL NUMBER: muw/ ‘5‘[?

INSTALLED BY:

. 5574

e 3/14/00

L/%/ ncE

LOCATION: ST# 'bf—d 53{ ’7’1’16—;4&‘:,[

WELL DIAGRAM - NOT TO SCALE

PROTECTIVE CASING ~ YES

[

Y Y - ‘

]

VS SRS S >

v

NO
e plvm inu n

S S S LS S S S S

e  CEMENT GRCUT

PvC
21/

RISER — TYPE
SIZE

%-—-———— BENTONITE SEAL

bO/s(';r}Iéﬁ

" o,
SCREEN ~ TYPE 2" pre
size _0:00/

r
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WELL COMPLETION REPORT (Piease completa in black ink or type.)

PERMIT #: _736024.04  CUP/WUPE: DID#:

Indicate the number of wells drilled/sbandoned for this report; 1

Indicate the number of wells permitted but not drilled/abandonied that are being
cancelied: 0

Mw Y8

OWNER'S NAME: _ Angelo's Recycled Malerials

COMPLETETION DATE: _03/14/2006 Florida Unique 1.D.:
Parcel # (Pin):

WELL U3E:
[ }Public Supply { }imigation | 1Domestic [ ]Monitor

WATER WELL CONTRACTOR'S [ ]lnjection [X) Other Test Well / Piezometer
SIGNATURE _Digitatly Signed License # _9176 DRILL METHQD:
[ certify that the Information provided in this report is accurate and true. {X] Rotary [ ]Cable Tool [ ]Combination
Grout No. of Bags From (ft.) To(ft) [ ]t {1 Auger H _052.
Neat Cement; Masatred Static Water Level; 38 Measuted Pumping Water Level:
Bontonie: After ____Hours at GPM. Measuring Pt, (Deseribe):
‘ : Whichis ____f.[ }above [ ]bslowland surface
{Othen) Combinatipn: 8 0 37 Casing:[ ]Black Steel [ }Galvanized [{JPVC | ]Other

WELL LOCATION: County __Pasco

3 _14of _3 _14ofSection 5 _, Township_25 ,Range_ 22
Latifude: . Longilude;

DATE STAMP Sketch of well lacation on property

Official Use Only

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS WHEN REQUIRED
Iron: ppm  Sulfate; ppm
Chiorides: ___ppm TDS mgll

Conductivity umhos/cm Give distances from septic tank and housa, ar
[ JlabTest [ ]Field TestKit other reference points

Pump Type .

[ ]Centrifugal | }Jel [ ]Submersible [ ]Turbine

Horsepawer: Capacity: GPM:

Pump Depth: ft. Inlake Depth: ft.

Form LEG-R.005.00(10/05) ;

[ 10penHole Depth
DqQ Seraen (feet)

DRILL CUTTINGS LOG

Examine cultings every 20 fi. or at
formation changes. Note cavitles,
depth fo producing zones.

Color _ Grain Size | Type of Malerial

Casing Diameter
and Depth {iL)

Diamater: 2

From: 0

To: 37

Diameter:

From:

Ta:

Linec{ Jor

Casing{ |

Diameter;
From:

To:

Driller's Name (print ar type):
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES "::‘O’zf :“-‘ :
R O.:
WELL COMPLETION LOG —
PROJECT: Enter Prr S€ L. £ Drde CHA}
CLENT: Aﬁ?&/D'S fec . DATE: 3//3/©é
wer nuuaer: W2 35 LOCATION: Stnks o bt;; mG ue
INSTALLED BY: Lf@ 4 C’{
WELL DIAGRAM - NOT TO SCALE
v
PROTECTIVE CASING — YES
] NO _
5/ N ree 6D vmiwver

T787STsheET | ) S USES SIS

-T—————— CEMENT GROUT

RISER — TYPE e
sze 2V

BENTONITE SEAL

SCREEN — TYPE Z"FVC/
size ©&.0c/f

FILTER TYPE 201/30 s ;'7/2’-4
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES ":P"::’ Na: -
’ R NO.:
WELL COMPLETION LOG ——
PROJECT: Enjerpese L1 L. Pade C':ﬁ! |
crvr _Angelo§ Kec. _ on B3/16/0C
weLL numger: R 1Z A Locaion: __Sraked b‘? M Gucd
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TETRA TECH, INC.

OFFICERS:

HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. ASSOCIATES:
Mark A. R ing, PE.,, M.B.A. . . Les H. Pc tfield, PE.
James E. Cheistapher. P, engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants Andrew T Woodoock, B, MB A
Charles W. Drake, PG. - . N John P Toomey, PE.

William D. Musser, PE., PH.

Jennifer L. Woodall, PE.
Lawrence E. Jenkins, PS.M.

Rafael A Terrero, PE., DEE
SENIOR ASSOCIATES: Valerie C. Davis, PG.
Charles M. Shultz, PE.

M H.Rocca, CM.C. S M. Parks, AICP, QEP
R;éce?ick K(.)ECaZhe, PE. May 9’ 2005 eavrznl' Bmce Isafrcnz,QEG.
Jonbiro BE HAT #99.0331.022 cms?é;‘;’ﬁir‘ififm PE
Daniel M. Nelson, PE. : Flle 1 3 2 James R. Warner, PE.

Via UPS Ground

Mr. John Morris, P.G.

Jill M. Hudkins, PE. .

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |
Southwest District i Southwest D“«mu Tampa
3804 Coconut Palm Drive o

Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject: Monitoring Well Completion Reports

Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Morris:

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Inc., Tetra Tech HAI (Tt-HAI) is submitting for your review
the monitoring well completion reports for three (3) detection monitoring wells (MW-8B, MW-9B, and
MW-10B), at the subject site in Dade City, Florida, see Figure 1. Tt-HAI personnel were at the subject
site at various times from March 30 — April 5, 2005 during the monitoring well installations. Upon
completion of all the monitor wells, each well was completed with a 2°x2’ concrete pad and a steel
aboveground protector. Each monitor well was also developed with a stainless steel submersible pump
with clean polyethylene tubing for 1 hour or until the water was pumped clean.

A monitoring well completion report and an HAI boring log have been included for each well, included in
Attachment A. An as-built monitoring well construction diagram summarizing each well is included as
Figure 2. A horizontal and vertical survey of the wells is also enclosed, in Attachment B.

After the completion of the monitor well pilot holes, several variations were made to the monitor well
designs proposed in the permit modification application. The majority of these variations were changes to
the total depth of the monitor wells and the removal of double casings from each Floridan well. Overall,
the as-built monitor well total depths and screen depths were deeper than proposed due to the varying
depths of the confining unit which were identified during the monitor well pilot borings. The Department
verbally approved the removal of the double casmgs in each well during a telephone conversation with
Miguel A. Garcia. The installation of double casings to each well was deemed unnecessary due to the
existence of a thick, low permeability, confining unit above the Floridan sediments.

Three (3) gas probes (GP-6 through GP-8) were installed along the east and northern perimeter of the
landfill cells on March 31, 2005 and finished with 2°x2” concrete pads and steel aboveground protectors
at various times until April 25, 2005. Gas probe GP-6 was installed to a total depth of 17 ft. below land
surface (bls) with a 15 ft. screen; gas probe GP-7 was installed to a total depth of 9 ft. bls with a 7 ft.
screen; and gas probe GP-8 was installed to a total depth of 5 ft. bls with a 3 ft. screen. Each gas probe

201 EAST PINE STREET + SUITE 1000 ¢ ORLANDO, FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (407) 839-3790 » www.consulthai.com
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Mr. John Morris, P.G. -
May 9, 2005

was installed to ensure the screen did not intersect the surficial water table and thus was installed to the
base of Cell 16 (80 ft. NGVD). A diagram of the gas probe constructions is included as Figure 3.

The monitor well (and gas probe) installations were completed by Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
(UES). The UES well completion reports are included in Attachment C.

We hope that we have provided the adequate information required for the submittal of the monitoring
well completion reports for the subject site in Dade City, Florida. Please feel free to contact me if you
require additional information or have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Tetra Tech HAI

MiguetA. Garcia, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist
MAG/c1/99.0331.022/corresp/Morris.mag
cc:  Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s Recycled Materials, Inc., Largo, FL
Jeff Rogers, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Inc., Dade City, FL
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DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oer apication no.

“Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)
MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT
‘DATE: 04-22-05
INSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
DEP PERMIT NUMBER: 177982-001-SC. 177982-002-S0O WACS NUMBER: 87895
WACS TESTSITEID: 21323 WELL NAME: MW-8B
DESIGNATION: Background ' Detection X Compliance
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19 53.049°/82° 07’ 51.094"
AQUIFER MONITORED: Floridan
INSTALLATION METHOD; Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineerind Sciences
TOTAL DEPTH: 47.5fi DEPTH OF SCREEN:_32 ft— 47 ft ' (bls)
(bls) » :
SCREEN LENGTH: 15 ft SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE; Trylok Sch 40 PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: : Trylok Sch 40 PVC
LENGTH OF CASING; 32 ft FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 101.55 ft ‘
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 99.03 ft
COMPLETION DATE: 04-05-05
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: . A stainless steel Submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to

develop for approximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL); 30.38 ft

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 04-29-05/1422

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) : .

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia P.G., Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. : (bls)= Below Land Surface

.
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DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee appication to.

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)
MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

DATE: 04-22-05

INSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

DEP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC. 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895

'WACS TESTSITEID: 21324 WELL NAME: MW-9B

DESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19’ 48.076"/ 82° 07’ 50.955"

AQUIFER MONITORED: Flaridan

INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary

INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

TOTAL DEPTH: 45.5 ft DEPTH OF SCREEN: 305ft —455ft

(bls) (bls)

SCREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE:_Trylok Sch 40 PVC
- CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch » CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC

LENGTH OF CASING: 305 ft FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 109.75 ft

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 106.22 ft

COMPLETION DATE: 04-05-05

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A stainless steel submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to

| develop for approximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

POST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL),_71.24 ft

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: - 04-29-05/1422

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface
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DEP Form # 62-522.900(3
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

- Florida Department of Environmental Protection | oer apicaton o

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)
MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT
DATE; 04-22-05
INSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposa! Facility
DEP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC. 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895
WACS TESTSITEID. 21325 : WELL NAME: MW-10B
DESIGNATION: Baékground Detection X Compliance
LATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19' 45.113"/ 82° 07’ 52.563"
AQUIFER MONITORED.: Floridan
INSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
TOTAL DEPTH: 58 ft DEPTH OF SCREEN: 43 ft — 58 ft
(bls) (bls)
SCREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
LENGTH OF CASING: 43 ft FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 and 30/65 Stand_ard Sand
TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 110.00 ft
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATIONA(MSL): 107.36 ft
COMPLETION DATE: 04-04-05 :
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A stainless steel submersibie inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop

for approximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

POST DEVELOPMENTVWATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL); 71.25 ft

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 04-29-05/ 1422

REMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

REPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, P.G., Hariman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

"NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface



i

[ )

AE HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

. éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consuttonts
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AE HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E. R E W@J@
Solid Waste Program Manager _
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 0CT 17 2003
3804 Coconut Palm Drive b - .
Tampa, Florida 33619 ey SOUTE ST BETRG et
Subject: Background Groundwater Monitoring Report
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Dade City, Florida
FDEP Permit Nos. 117982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County Permit No. CU00-32
Dear Ms. Pelz:
5 :
55"'; On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. (Angeld’s), Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI)
j is providing for your review the Background Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Enterprise
4 Recycling and Disposal Facility in accordance with the requirements of the above Department
permits.

| 1.0 Water Quality Report Purpose

The purpose of this report is to present the results of the July 2003 background water quality
testing performed at the site in accordance with the requirements set forth in the approved
Groundwater Monitoring Plan. Angelo’s has not yet opened the facility to receive waste.

This report is intended only to present to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(FDEP) and Pasco County the background groundwater quality and to set a baseline for future

201 EAST PINE STREET ¢ SUITE 1000 ¢« ORLANDO,FL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 » FAX (407) 839-3790 ¢« www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)
ORLANDO  FORT MYERS  FT.LAUDERDALE JACKSONVILLE. DESTIN  ATLANTA
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Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
October 16, 2003
Page 2

testing. It is also to be used to determine whether the monitoring network is functioning as
designed. Future updates of this report will be used to detect any potential water quality
problems that may be seen from increasing concentrations.

2.0 Site Location and Description

The site is located at the northwest corner of the intersection of Enterprise Road and Auton
Road, Dade City, Pasco County, Florida. Surface elevations vary from approximately +170 feet
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD) along part of the west boundary, to +75 feet
NGVD in the northeastern corner.

The site is relatively square in shape and consists of approximately 160 acres. The Class III
landfill will account for approximately 105 acres of the site. Access will be off of Enterprise

Road near the southwestern portion of the property.

3.0 Monitor Well Installations

There are 10 monitor wells that are used for groundwater quality testing at this time (MW-1,
MW-1B, MW-5A, MW-5B, MW-6, MW-7A, MW-7B, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10). Eight of
the wells are downgradient/compliance wells and two are upgradient/background wells. Seven
of the monitor wells are screened in the surficial aquifer, and three are screened in the Floridan
Aquifer. In addition to the monitor wells, there are six remaining piezometers (P-2, P-4, P-6,
P-8, P-10, P-11) within the property that are used to measure water levels across the site. An
additional monitor well has been installed (MW-11) to replace P-7, and will be used as a
piezometer until it is to be phased into the monitoring plan in accordance with the approved
Groundwater Monitoring Plan,

Figure 1 shows the locations of the monitor wells and piezometers. Figures 2 and 3, the as-built
monitor well diagrams, include a summary of the construction details of the wells. Monitor well
completion reports, along with the field boring logs, were submitted to the Department on
September 29, 2003.




Ms. Susan J. Pelz, P.E.
October 16, 2003
Page 3

3.1  Well Developments -
Once constructed, monitor wells MW-5A, MW-8, and MW-10 required additional dévelopment

time due to suspected perched groundwater. Each well was developed by placing a stainless
steel (S.S.) submersible pump in the well, and swabbing (moving the pump up and down near the

~ bottom of the well) the monitor well at high (~9.5 gpm) and low (~2 gmp) pump rates until the

turbidity decreased. Each well was developed in this manner until the water color changed from
brown to light brown or until the color stabilized. Each monitor well was developed for about 2
hours and purged a total of at least 840 gallons of water using a S.S. submersible pump.

3.2  Monitor Well Survey

Foresight Surveyors, Inc. conducted a horizontal and vertical elevation survey of all monitor
wells and piezometers referenced to ft. NGVD on August 8, 2003. This survey information is
provided in Appendix A. This survey was certified by a Florida Registered Surveyor, and
completed to a vertical accuracy of 0.01 feet, and a horizontal accuracy of one-foot, in
coordinates of latitude and longitude, in degrees, minutes and seconds. Each well has been
permanently labeled with a metal tag on the concrete pad of each well.

4.0 Groundwater Levels

Water levels in the monitor wells and piezometers were measured to the nearest 0.01-foot during
this sampling event. A complete round of water level measurements was taken on July 17, 2003.
Additionally, water levels have been submitted to the Department approximately weekly during
the certification process for Cell 1, as requested.

‘Table 1 lists the monitor wells and piezometers, the aquifer monitored, and the water levels

encountered. The water level elevations are presented as potentiometric maps for each of the
monitored zones. Figure 4 shows the surficial aquifer potentiometric surface during the
sampling event. Figure 5 shows the Floridan aquifer potentiometric surface during the event.

The upper surficial aquifer has an eastern flow direction from the central area of the site towards
the eastern boundary. The Floridan aquifer has a flow direction from the southwest towards the
northeast. This is consistent with past flow directions. '
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September 29, 2003

Mr. John Morris, P.G.
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Subject:

Dear Mr. Morris:

Monitoring Well Completion and Abandonment Reports
Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd.

FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO
Pasco County, Florida

On behalf of Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Inc., Hartman & Associates, Inc. (HAI) is submitting for
your review the monitoring well completion reports for the one (1) background-monitoring well (MW-1),
and the eight (8) detection monitoring wells (MW-5A, MW-5B, MW-6, and MW-7A, MW-8, MW-9,
MW-10, and MW-11), at the subject site in Dade City, Florida, see Figure 1. HAI personnel were at the
subject site at various times from April 3 — July 14, 2003 during the monitoring well installations. Upon
completion of all the monitor wells, each well was completed with a 2°x2° concrete pad and a 47x4”
aluminum aboveground protector. Each monitor well was also developed with a 12 V plastic submer51ble
pump with clean polyethylene tubing for 1 hour or until the water was pumped clean.

A monitoring well completioh report and an HAI boring log has been included for each well, included in
Attachment A. As-built monitoring well construction diagrams summarizing each well, are included as
Figures 2 and 3. A horizontal and vertical survey of the wells is also enclosed, in Attachment B.

After the completion of the monitor well pilot holes, several variations were made to the monitor well
designs proposed in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan (GMP). The majority of these variations were
changes to the total depth and screen lengths of the monitor wells. Overall, the as-built monitor well total
depths and screen depths were shallower than proposed, due to the varying depths of the confining unit

which were identified during the monitor well pilot borings.

The Surficial monitor well designs

conformed to the FDEP permit by not breaching the confining unit during installation. Figures 4 and 5
show the proposed monitor well designs. MW-10a was originally located in Pond 1 and was abandoned
and replaced by MW-10, which is now northwest of MW-10a and currently at the top slope of Pond 1.
The only other variation to the GMP was the early installation of MW-11 in the southern portion of the
site. This monitor well was installed to replace piezometer P-7, which was abandoned due to the

ORLANDO

201 EAST PINE STREET « SUITE 1000 » ORLANDO,TL 32801-2723
TELEPHONE (407) 839-3955 « FAX (4073 839-3790 + www.consulthai.com
A TETRA TECH COMPANY (Offices Nationwide)

FORT MYERS FLLAUDERDALE  JACKSONVILLE DESTIN ATLANTA




Mr. John Morris, P.G.
September 29, 2003
Page 2

westward expansion of Pond 1. MW-11 is currently being monitored for groundwater elevations only
and not for groundwater quality. The Department had previously verbally approved the GMP revisions.

Also included is the piezometer abandonment documentation, provided by Universal Engineering
Sciences, Inc. (UES). A total of seven (7) piezometers (P-3, P-3A, P-3B, P-5, P-7, P-9, and P-13) were

- properly abandoned by UES on July 15, 17, and 30, 2003. Each piezometer was filled from bottom to top
with neat cement grout. The piezometer abandonment details are summarized in Table 1. The UES
Monitor Well Installation and Abandonment Report contains all the SWFWMD permits, boring logs, and
monitor well and gas probe designs, and is included in Attachment C. Please note, only HAI boring logs
were used during design of monitor wells and gas probes.

Six (6) gas probes (GP-9 through GP-14) were installed along the east and southern perimeter of the
landfill cells on June 17, 2003 and finished with 2°x2” concrete pads and 6”x6” aluminum aboveground
protectors at various times until July 14, 2003. Except for GP-9, which was installed to a total depth of
15 ft. below land surface (bls) with a 13 ft. screen, each gas probe was installed to a total depth of 20 ft.
bls, with an 18 ft. screen . GP-9 was constructed to a shallower depth to ensure the screen does not

intersect the surficial water table. Included, as Figure 6 is a diagram of the gas probe as-builts (except for
GP-9).

We hope that we have provided the adequate information required for the submittal of the monitoring
well completion and piezometer abandonment reports for the subject site in Dade City, Florida. Please
feel free to contact us if you require additional information or have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Hartman & Associates, Inc.

Miguel A. Garcia

Project Hydrogeologist enior Hydrogeologist/Associate

JEG/MAG/cr/99.0331.007/corresp/Morris.jeg

cc: Dominic lafrate, Angelo’s Recycled Materials, Inc., Warren, M1
Craig Bryan, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Inc., Largo, FL
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PVC CHEMLOCK BALL VALVE
1/4° MALE PIPE THREAD, OR EQUIVALENT

REDUCER BUSHING 1/2” SLIP x 1/4”
FEMALE PIPE THREAD

SLIP COUPLING 1/2* SCH 40 PVC

1/2 DIAMETER SCH 40 PVC

*\ (ADAPT TO 1)
\

~o \ PUSH ON PVC CAP WITH LOCKING
<! N SYSTEM, OR EQUIVALENT
S N ~ DESIGNED BY INSTALLER
[ ~ N
~ \
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\\ { \
\\\\ //
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DEP Form # 62-522.900({3
Form Titie MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee appication no.

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

ATE: 9-17-03
'?\ISTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
EP PERMIT NUMBER: 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895
i/ACS TESTSITEID: 19566 WELL NAME: MW-1
DESIGNATION: Background X Detection Compliance

ATITUDE/LONGITUDE: _28° 19' 59.05612"/82° 08’ 04,14381"

AQUIFER MONITORED: Surficial

lNSTALLATION METHOD; Mud Rotary

INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

OTAL DEPTH: 53 feet ' DEPTH OF SCREEN: 50 — 30 feet
bis) (bls)

iCREEN LENGTH: 20 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.010 inches SCREEN TYPE:_Trylok Sch 40 PVC

ASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC

ENGTH OF CASING: 30 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 20/30 Standard Sand

OP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 116.71 feet

ROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 113.81 feet

G
I:OMPLETION DATE: 5-5-03

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polysthylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

]

roximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

OST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_74.78 feet

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 6-30-03 / 0955

EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

F

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

{name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bis)= Below Land Surface

|
i
i




DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)

Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee appicaton no.

l Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Fi{led in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

'DATE: 9-17-03

NSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
EP PERMIT NUMBER: . 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SQ WACS NUMBER: 87895
tVACS TESTSITEID: 19573 WELL NAME: MW-5A
ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20’ 08.031187/82° 07" 51.02388"
AQUIFER MONITORED: Surficial
NSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
OTAL DEPTH: 27.5 feet . DEPTH OF SCREEN: 24.5 - 4.5 feet
bis) (bls)
CREEN LENGTH: 20 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
tASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
ENGTH OF CASING: 4.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand
tOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 86.74 feet
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 83.89 feet
"JOMPLETION DATE: 5-8-03
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

pproximately one hour or untit water was pumped clean.

lOST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL),_81.05 feet

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 6-30-03 / 0935

EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.):

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

{name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface

- am aw e




DEP Form # 62-522.900(3}
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection | oee agicaion no.
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

ATE: 9-17-03
‘lSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
EP PERMIT NUMBER: 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER!: 87895
‘/ACS TESTSITEID: 19574 WELL NAME: MW-5B
DESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20" 07.45482"/82° 07’ 50.67105"
AQUIFER MONITORED: Floridan
STALLATION METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
INSTALLED BY: Environmental Drilling Services
OTAL DEPTH: 48 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 45 - 35 feet
Is) {bis)
CREEN LENGTH: 10 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE:_Trylok Sch 40 PVC
(ASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: _Trylok Sch 40 PVC
ENGTH OF CASING: 35 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand_-
‘OP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 85.70 feet .
(GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 82.75 feet
OMPLETION DATE: 6-17-03
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A 12 Voit plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

lpproximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

lOST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_74.33 feet

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 6-30-03 / 0930

'EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

1

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955
(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface




DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee agpication vo.

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

. Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

ATE: 9-18-03

STALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895
ACS TESTSITEID; 19575 WELL NAME: MW-6

DESIGNATION: Background : Detection X Compliance

ATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 20’ 03.08706"/82° 07’ 51.09969"

AQUIFER MONITORED____Surficial

STALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universa@gineerimSciencés
OTAL DEPTH: 27.5 feet 7 DEPTH OF SCREEN: 24.5 - 4.5 feet
Is) (bls)
CREEN LENGTH: 20 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
(ASING DIAMETER: 2inch CASING TYPE: _Tryvlok Sch 40 PVC
ENGTH OF CASING: 4.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand
‘OP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 88.65 feet

ROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 85.63 feet

OMPLETION DATE: 5-8-03

o W,

ESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

proximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

lOST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL),_74.69 feet

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 6-30-03 / 0925

'KEMARKS: {soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

I

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface




Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Bidg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

ATE: 9-18-03
mSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility
EP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: ‘ 87895
‘/ACS TESTSITEID: 19576 WELL NAME: MW-7A
SIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
iATITUDE/LONGITUDE 28° 19’ 58.691957/82° 07' 51.18336"
QUIFER MONITORED: Surficial
STALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
OTAL DEPTH: 34.5 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 31.5—-11.5 feet
{bls) (bls)
CREEN LENGTH: 20 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
CASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trviok Sch 40 PVC.
ENGTH OF CASING: 11.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand
lOP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 92.46 feet
89.43 feet

‘ROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL):

OMPLETION DATE: 5-8-03

A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well fo develop for

EE CRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT:

roximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

lOST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_75.42 feet

6-30-03 / 0920

ATE AND TIME MEASURED:
EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

L

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG.

(bls)= Below Land Surface




Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

9-18-03

‘)ATE:
STALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER: 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895
‘/ACS TESTSITELD: 19578 WELL NAME: MW-8
ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance
iATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19’ 53.17608"/82° 07’ 50.97483"
QUIFER MONITORED:. Surficial
‘QSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
OTAL DEPTH: 24.5 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 24545 feet
bls) (bis)
[CREEN LENGTH: 20 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
» \,ASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
ENGTH OF CASING: 4.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand
.OP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 100.10 feet
97.17 feet

iROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL):

OMPLETION DATE: 5-8-03

A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

iE:CRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT:

roximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

IOST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_81.13 feet

6-30-03 / 0915

iATE AND TIME MEASURED:

EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

L

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG.

{name, company, phone number)

(bls)= Below Land Surface




DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection | oer appicaton v

Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filied in by DEP)

' Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

')ATE: 9-18-03

NSTALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895

ACS TESTSITE1D: 19579 WELL NAME: MW-9

')ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance

ATITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19' 48.20108"/ 82° 07’ 50.99235"

‘QUIFER MONITORED: Surficial

NSTALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary

INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

OTAL DEPTH: 32 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 32 — 17 feet
bls) - (bls)

ECREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE:_Trylok Sch 40 PVC

WCASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC

‘ENGTH OF CASING: 17 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand

OP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 108.00 feet

‘ROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 105.51 feet

OMPLETION DATE: - 5-9-03

-l
DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

‘Qproximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

IOST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_DRY
D

ATE AND TIME MEASURED: 6-30-03 /0910

I(EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

L

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, inc., 407-839-3855

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. ) (bls)= Below Land Surface




DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

Florida Department of Environmental Protection |oee appicaton o,
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

2
m

9-18-03

STALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER;: 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMBER: 87895

IR SER BN WS N e

ACS TESTSITEID: 19580 WELL NAME: MW-10

ESIGNATION: Background Detection X Compliance

-

TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19" 45172577/ 82° Q7' 52.70374"

QUIFER MONITORED___Surficial

.

STALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary

INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences

OTAL DEPTH: 34.5 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 345 195 feet
bis) (bls)

-

CREEN LENGTH: 15 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE:_Trylok Sch 40 PVC

S

ASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trviok Sch 40 PVG

ENGTH OF CASING: 19.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand

OP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 111.62 feet

ROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL): 108.84 feet

.,

OMPLETION DATE: 6-28-03

ESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT: A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

B

roximately one hour or until water was pumped clean.

OST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_81.22 feet

ATE AND TIME MEASURED: 6-30-03 / 0900

)

EMARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

H

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG. (bls)= Below Land Surface




Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Form # 62-522.900(3)
Form Title MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

Effective Date

DEP Application No.

(Filled in by DEP)

MONITOR WELL COMPLETION REPORT

9-18-03

lATE:
STALLATION NAME: Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility

EP PERMIT NUMBER; 177982-001-SC, 177982-002-SO WACS NUMéER: 87895
ACS TESTSITE ID: 19581 WELL NAME: MW-11
ESIGNATION: Backgrouhd Detection X Compliance
TITUDE/LONGITUDE: 28° 19" 44.59492"/ 82° 07’ 57,99815"
AQUIFER MONITORED: Surficial
STALLATION METHOD: Mud Rotary
INSTALLED BY: Universal Engineering Sciences
TAL DEPTH: 39.5 feet DEPTH OF SCREEN: 36.5 — 16.5 feet
Is) (bls)
CREEN LENGTH: 20 feet SCREEN SLOT SIZE: 0.006 inches SCREEN TYPE: Tfylok Sch 40 PVC
.ASING DIAMETER: 2 inch CASING TYPE: Trylok Sch 40 PVC
NGTH OF CASING: 16.5 feet FILTER PACK MATERIAL: 30/65 Standard Sand
IP OF CASING ELEVATION (MSL): 104.45 feet |
102.78 feet

iROUND SURFACE ELEVATION (MSL):

OMPLETION DATE: 7-14-03

DESCRIBE WELL DEVELOPMENT:

A 12 Volt plastic submersible inline pump with clean polyethylene tubing was used at each well to develop for

roximately one hour or until water was pumped clean,

lST DEVELOPMENT WATER LEVER ELEVATION (MSL);_77.25 feet

DATE AND TIME MEASURED: 8-19-03 / 1340

MARKS: (soils information, stratigraphy, etc.) :

|

EPORT PREPARED BY: Miguel A. Garcia, Hartman & Associates, Inc., 407-839-3955

(name, company, phone number)

NOTE: PLEASE ATTACH BORING LOG.

(bis)= Below Land Surface
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égHARTMAN & ASSOCIA’;ZIS, INC.

‘é% engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management coasultonts

‘\'1
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AE HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.

éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & monogement consuttants
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=AE HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
. éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologi_sts, surveyors & monagement consultants
1 FIELD BORING LOG  me~eczt o5 |l
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AE HARTMAN & ASSOCIA‘!!ES, INC.
| E‘a engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants
' FIELD BORING LOG (N SAELTA &-5 Aot
SAMPLE | ' - ‘ ]
£ & .18 o ¥
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Proposed Dade City Class lil Landfill
Dade City, Florida

UES Project No. 80540-001-01
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Angelo’s Aggregate Materials
26400 Sherwood Street
Warren, Michigan 48091
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July 31, 2003 * Tampa
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Angelo’s Aggregate Materials
26400 Sherwood Street
Warren, Michigan 48091

Attention: Angelo lafrate

Reference:  Monitor Well Installation and Abandonment
Proposed Dade City Class 1l Landfill
Dade City, Florida
UES Project No. 80540-001-01

Dear Mr. lafrate:

Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. (UES) has completed the installation of groundwater monitor
wells and gas probes and the abandonment of piezometers at the referenced property.

MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION

A total of 9 monitor wells were installed at the site from May 8, 2003 through July 15, 2003. The
well construction details for these 9 wells are summarizedin Table 1. The Southwest Florida Water
Management District (SWFWMD) permits, the Boring Logs and the Well Completion Logs are
presented in Appendix A. It should be noted that monitor well MW-5B was installed by

Environmental Drilling Services, Inc., while the remaining monitor wells and gas probes were
installed by UES. - '

Table 1
Monitor Well Construction Details _
Total Depth Screen Slot Size Filter Pack Seal Type S.un'_l_pl Stick-Up
Monitor (ft. below Interval (ft. {inches) (Silica (Silica tailpipe Length
Well No. land below land Sand) Sand) | length (feet)
surface) surface) (feet)

MW-1 53.0 30.0-50.0 0.010 20/30 30/65 3.0 3.0
MW.5A |- 275 45-245 0.006 30/65 60/45 3.0 3.0
MW-5B 480 350-450 0.006 30/65 60/45 3.0 3.0

Mw-8 275 45-245 0.006 30/65 60/45 3.0 3.0

Mw.7 345 11.5-315 0.006 30/65 60/45 30 3.0

Mw-8 245 45-245 0.006 30/65 60/45 0 3.0

Mw.-9 320 17.0-32.0 0.006 30/65 60/45 0 3.0

MW-10A 345 19.5-34.5 0.006 30/65 60/45 0 3.0
MW-11 39.5 16.5 - 36.5 0.006 30/65 60/45 3.0 3.0

9802 Palm River Road « Tampa, Fl 33619-4438 + (813) 740-8506 » Fax (813) 740-8706




Angelo’s Aggregate Materials
July 31, 2003
UES Project No. 80540-001-01

GAS PROBE INSTALLATION

Gas probes GP-9 through GP-14 were installed at the site on June 17, 2003. Gas probe GP-9 was

‘installed to a depth of 15 feet below land surface (bls) and was constructed with a 13-foot screen

length. The remaining gas probes, GP-10 through GP-14, were installed to a depth of 20 feet bls
with an 18 foot screen length. The SWFWMD permits and the Gas Probe Completion Logs are
presented in Appendix B.

PIEZOMETER ABANDOMENT

On July 15, 17 and 30, 2003 UES abandoned a total of seven piezometers at the site. The
piezometers were properly abandoned by filling the piezometers from bottom to top with neat
cement grout. The piezometer abandonment details are summarized in Table 2. The SWFWMD
permits are presented in Appendix C.

Table 2
Piezometer Abandonment Details
'Piezometer | Measured Depth (feet below Date 50-Ib. Bags of Neat Cement
. No. top of casing) Grout
P-3 65 7117103 25
P-3A 46 7/17/03 25
P-3B 28 7/17/03 2
P-5 39 7/30/03 3
- P7 45 7/15/03 2
P-9 77 7M17/03 2
P-13 62 7/17/03 2

We appreciate the opportunity to offer our services to Angelo’s Aggregate Materials and Hartman
& Associates, Inc. If you should you have any questions or require additional mformatlon please

contact our office at (81 3) 740-8506

Respectfully submitted,

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.

7 ., , d .
” [ { /’ S N ,_{_,7,,»{

Scott D. Graf, P. G
Environmental Sérvices Manager

SDG:Imp

Attachments: Appendix A - Monitor Well Construction Documentation
Appendix B - Gas Probe Construction Documentation
Appendix C - Piezometer Abandonment Documentation
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"'STATE OF FLORID

XSouthwest

[ Northwest

[0 St. Johns Riveér *“7
[JiSouth Florida

4 : . count h !
Nt Suwannee River = iy ere applicable..

ERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT,
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED ouT COMPLETELY

) Thewater well conlracror s responstble for completing this
form and fonﬂard/ng the permit to the appropriate delegated

CHECK 8OX FOH APPROPRIATE.DISTRICT. ADDHESS ON BACK OF | PERMIT FORM

vPermitNo é“ ff/...f C?C“%j W-

Florida Unique I.D.
Permﬂn Stupula}llolrlg‘ Required (See attached

240

)

62-524 well []
SRl Application No.

"ABOVE THIS LINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

B

AxreEe Zeveo

L ,11\/ ,/[[ ,:!727: S TR il s

l Y R 2 R A R 4 2 1 :"'S"!"'é} ¥R~ FLon
Oviiher, Legal Name of Entity if Corporation -t Address City Zip Telephone Number
A Cnpt ) EATERSLGSE K80 K Bernas mosg o dd s ry
' Well Locatlon Address; Road Name or Number, City !
' Frane 1S Mg DR sl T ps 7267 e 7} YEZ-aT0Y
Well Driling Contr actor " License No. Telephone No.
W IS I8 vAtre seed s <F 4. A& Ajaof 4264 114 of Section
H Address" B Y L iy B (smallest) (biggest}
' s Py . - , (Indicate Well on Chart)
- . R { HE R - -~ 5 e R
L g wE g TR G et zZe
cty ' State Zip 5. Townshlp 5 Range L
2! - ;o 7
! l e S e i ) ! Ry | A fa7 /‘/_/{A
County Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit
Number of proposed wells '?[ Check the use of well: (See back of permit for additional choices) Domestic  Monitor (type) & < s ams ¢s 4 FENE

e

Irrigation (type) Public Water Supply {type) List Other
(See Back) ' : i (See Back) //
Distance from septic system L} Description of facility £ </~~~ ¢ Estimated start of construction date & /f ey
Application for: __><_ New Construction Repair/Modify Abandonment
{Reason for Abandonment}
3 e ! . . /

Estimated: Well Depth ¥ Casing Depth o-22 Screen Interval from € *_to S

Casing Material: Blk- Steel / GalfpVC Casing Diameter __ & /& 77 Seal Material £ 2~s2 2 »-//T‘ e

k4 ,/(1 I

! 10. !f applicable: Proposed  From % o _< % Seal Material (i <% Cer?oa F
Grouting Interval  From fo Seal Material . ;
From to Seal Material Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an "X". Identify known
roads and landmarks; provide distances between well and landmarks.
i 11. Telescope Casing or Liner (check one) Diameter North
Bik-Steel / Galvanized / PVC Other (specify:
, ' g
‘ l Method of Construction: __>< Rotary Cable Tool Combination Y
Auger Other {specify:) ) v ® 2600 _
- i A Ve 1% tad f
. Indicate total No. of wells on site _5 List number of unused wells on site 7, - M=/ 2 o
. | 2 K [vY _D_i
14. Is this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property ’cévered = 3 A7 Q *
%der a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? __No —Yes | : a‘**C‘ W A ?
g £t : N{ »” M
' yes, complete the following) CUP/WUP No. él t \\/’f?u/ ‘éf ‘;;
| Distri§well 1.D. No. ® ¥
' Latitude Longitude EroTE s 56 204D
Data obtained from GPS or map or survey (map datum NAD 27____ NAD83__) South

. Fhereby certily that 1 will comply with the applicable rules ot Title 40, Florida Administrative Cade,
and that a water use permit or artificial recharge permit, if needed, has been or will be obitained
prior to commencement of well construction. | turther certify that all information provided on this
application is accurate and that | will obtain necessary approval from other federal, state, or local
governments, if applicable. 1 agree to provide a well completion report to the District within 30 days

1 certity that  am the owner of the property, that the information provided is accurale, and that | am aware of my -~
responsibilities under Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, to maintain or properly abandon this well, or, | certify that | am
the agent for the owner, that the information provided is accurate, and that | have informed the owner of his re-
sponsibilities as stated above. Owner consents to personnei of the WMD or a representative access lo lhe well site.

C/?/?,

d( I a sy AT

a!ler;nllmg or lhe permit expiration, whichever occurs first.

Signature of Contractor License No.

Approval Granted By:

" DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LlNE — FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

%«W - |ssue Date: J -

for Agenl s Sugnature bate

-3

Hydrologist Approval

Owner Number: (;//.J—? 3

nitials

Fee Received: $ ES Receipt No.: <§ L'" la Check No.: ,C_nﬂ_SXJ_.

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. |T SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from date of issue.

WHITE:  ORIGINALFILE
YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
FORM 41.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/95 PINK: OWNER
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IVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC. Boring #:_ YV | Sheet#: & of =
4 Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E

Tampa, Florida 33610
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: 80540-001-0!

REPORT NO.:
WELL COMPLETION LOG
DATE: 7/30/03
PROJECT: _PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS ill LANDFILL
CLIENT. HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 5/8/03
WELL NUMBER: MwW-8 LOCATION: 5' WEST OF SURVEY STAKE
INSTALLED BY: L. PRINCE - UES TAMPA
WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
NO

3.0" TYPE 4" STEEL

s ) PRI} R
/7/3\2///:‘// N/LS/USLS ///\\\///\\‘///\\\7//\¢///\\i///\\\\7//\\‘///\\‘///\\\

~———— CEMENT GROUT

4.5
1.0' 7 e ——————— 60/45 SILICA SAND
2.0'
RISER — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 2" DIA.
24.5"
20.0'

SCREEN - TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
giZzE 2" DIA.-0.006" SLOT

je——————  FILTER TYPE 30/65 SILICA SAND
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‘ag (813) 740-8506 Fax: (813) 740-8706 _ ) .
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'lIVERéAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: 80540—001-0!

REPORT NO.:
WELL COMPLETION LOG
DATE: 7/30/03
pro JECT. _PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS Il LANDFILL
CLIENT: HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 5/9/03
"WELL NUMBER: MW-9 LOCATION: AT SURVEY STAKE
|||NSTALLED gy: L. PRINCE — UES TAMPA
“ WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
‘l PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
NO
I' 3.0 | TYPE 4" STEEL
’ Y Ny ke M ok
VASYIS/AS/USSHUS WYISHSHS/SHUSSHSUSUS
|| —4a————— CEMENT GROUT
RISER — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
" SIZE 2" DiA.
| 32.0' —
I e 60/45 SILICA SAND
" 0 =y
h 15.0' — T SCREEN - TYPE __ SCH. 40 PVC
B = SizE 2" DIA.—0.006" SLOT
FILTER TYPE  30/65 SILICA SAND
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SOIL BORING LOG - 18" DRIVE
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: 80540-001-01

REPORT NO.:
WELL COMPLETION LOG

DATE: 7/30/03
PROJECT: PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS il LANDFILL
CLIENT: HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 6/28/03
WELL NUMBER: MW-10A LOCATION: AT SURVEY STAKE
INSTALLED BY: L PRINCE - UES TAMPA

" WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING - YES X
NO

3.0 B

TYPE 4" STEEL
Y, BN
WSUSASUSUSLS
~————— CEMENT GROUT
19.5'
~e—|——— RISER - TYPE____SCH. 40 PVC
Size 2" DIA.
34.5' +—
1.0 - 60/45 SILICA SAND
2.0'-
15.0' SCREEN — TYPE __SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 2" DIA.-0.006" SLOT
=|de——— FILTER TYPE _ 30/65 SILICA SAND
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L!IVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.'

5804 Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E
Tampa, Florida 33610
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UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: 80540—-001-01

WELI_ COMPLETION LOG REPORT NO.:
DATE: 7/30/03
PROJECT: PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS i LANDFILL
CLIENT: HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 7/15/03
WELL NUMBER: MW-11 LOCATION: AT SURVEY STAKE
INSTALLED BY: L. PRINCE - UES TAMPA
WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
NO

3.0' A TYPE 4" STEEL

'y R
VS SASUSUSYS

~ga————— CEMENT GROUT

16.5" RISER. — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC

SIZe 2" DIA.

-—-——— 60/45 SILICA SAND

39.5"

2007 SCREEN — TYPE  SCH. 40 PVC
sizE 2" DIA.-0.006" SLOT
Aq————— FILTER TYPE 30/65 SILICA SAND
. TAIL PIPE
3.0 -
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STATE OF FLORIDA.RMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT,
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR- ABANDON A WELL

<[.Southwest
{] Northwest

0 st. Johns River
[J South Florida

[J Suwannee River _
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM.

ermit No. é?‘;/..) 9 3. G_L
Florida Unique I.D.
Permif Stipulations Required (See attached
75,26 )
w2, 9
62-524 Well [J
S Application No.
ABOVE THIS LINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY.

The water well contractor is responsible for completing this
form and forwarding the permit to the appropriate delegated
county where applicable.

AR 08 P PR EFY A TR S PG S cden s g ST g Cont PN YiL Sl (Fs ) gl GECG
Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Corporation Address City Zip Telephone Number
CALEG vl A TR A 8 A nad K o I R R
Well Location Address, Road Name or Number, City
| ' Sl el s A b 0,5 foacn pAY 7 G L £ire ,7,:) Yoo~ GIny
Well Drilling Contractor License No. Telephone No. NWW : N|E
S Y it i 4. Set/_Afdot 547 1/4 of Section > LU
Address {smallest) {biggest) S R R
: l B Yoy DT (Indicate Well on Chart) oo
Palr BTN £ o ses Mt S P A NV - . e it
> ip £ 22
City N State Zip 5. Township Range | _i_ . ‘:_ . _:_ B
: i I i
l S i i | ot L e A p<
County Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit Sw SE
Number of proposed welis % Check the use of well: (See back of permit for additional choices) Domestic  Monitor (type) &&= w us 2 pur f FEI
‘ Irrigation (type) Public Water Supply (type) List Other
. {See Back) (See Back) .
Distance from septic system &/ /~/ ft. Description of facility AL Estimated start of construction date __~ / : /: ‘v::’?““l’
' Application for: ><"__New Construction Repair/Modify Abandonment R%%%R}ae?
(Reason for Abandonment) )
' : = co s e 2 L2~ ‘ ff
Estimated: Well Depth _ 2¢&° = 4 - ___ Casing Depth & s Screen Interval from?"___tot- i
Casing Material: Blk-Steel / Gatf\:;(f Casing Diameter ___& 7 & 4t Seal Material _7-7w+1_ e foe
: ’ - i P L
- . ¢ _ . ’ L RS A
10. If applicable: Proposed  From _ £’ o Seal Material A = ZCard AT
Grouting Interval  From __© to V& Seal Material et e fi s
From to Seal Material Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an "X". Identify known
roads and landmarks; provide distances between well and landmarks.
11. Telescope Casing or Liner (check one) Diameter North o
Blk-Steel / Galvanized /PVC ~ Other (specify: ﬁ pres
g
. I PO 104 /
ll Method of Construction: < __Rotary Cable Tool Combination ~. N ry 2
o -
Auger Other (specify:) ) ‘:' o /,5"' @Qi 'E‘
'. qulcate total No. of wells on site _{z . List number of unused wells on site . v %l g 3 m
0
14. Is this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered = L 3
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? _ No __ Yes f.’ £
' (If ‘yes, complete the following) CUP/WUP No. a v:)
; s N
District well 1.D. No. 4
B Wy & TR § ‘F‘ -
Latitude Longitude o "' it
Data obtained from GPS or map or survey ( map datum NAD 27 NADB3___) &5?}’{
15. I hereby certity that | will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code, | cerity that | am the owner of the property, that the information provided is ccurate, and that | am aware of my

and that a water use permil or artificial recharge permit, if needed, has been or will be obtained
prior to commencement of well construction. | further certify that all information provided on this
application is accurate and that | will oblain necessary approval from other federal, state, or local
governments, if applicable. | agree to provide a well completion report to the District within 30 days
after drilling or the permit expiration, whichever occurs first.

Signature of Contractor

Approval Granted By: £

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — F

responsibilities under Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, fo maintain or propery abandon this wetl; o, I certify that | am
the agent for the awner, that the information provided is accurate, and that | have informed the owner of his re-
sponsibilities as slated above. Owner consents to personnel of the WMD o a representative access 1o the well site.

s/72/c2

A Fread
s Signature

Datg

Issue Date: I H—"‘ Og

Hydrologist Approval ___

Owner Number: c>> // S- ? ?

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED

FORM 41.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/95

— . ; . . itials
Fee Received: § _Sw(‘;}__._ Receipt NO-:M Check No.: Qﬂ%j

OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE

WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from date of issue.

WHITE: ORIGINAL FILE
YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
PINK: OWNER



PROJECT NO.: B0540-001-0t

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

REPORT NO.:

WELL COMPLETION LOG

DATE: 7/30/03

PROJECT: _PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS Il LANDFILL

" MW-5A - 5/8/03
CUENT: _HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: MW-6 - 5/9/03

WELL NUMBER: __ MW-5A, MW-6 LOCATION: __AT SURVEY STAKE

INSTALLED BY: L PRINCE - UES TAMPA

WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE

PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
NO
TYPE 4" STEEL

3.0" »

Fy PN
VAS/USHISYUSHSUS

~
AN

ja———————— CEMENT GROUT

+————— 60/45 SILICA SAND

RISER - TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 2" DIA,

27.5"

2007 SCREEN - TYPE  SCH. 40 PVC

size 2" DIA.-0.008" SLOT

-——— FILTER TYPE  30/65 SILICA SAND

3.0 | TAIL PIPE

———




S&BORiNG LOG - 18" DRIVE ‘

!rlERéAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC. Boring #: VLW 54 Sheet#: ONE of #—7"
& Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E . , ' '
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[ i |
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'AIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC
4 Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E

SOIL

BORING LOG - 18" DRIVE
Boring #: 1 MW 5A sheett 2 of F

th;a Florida 33610 2 * Casing Length: Type:
arks: FDQCJQ ¢ ‘{LA LF
Blows N
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Tampa, Florida 33610

| S& BORING LOG - 18" DRIVE ‘

e »_
’IIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC. Boring #:__ Mg S/ Sheet#:_ S of 4
894 Breckenridge Parkway, Suite B o

arks: mdﬁ C«+b} L=

Casing Length: " Type:

i
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(ef,? ;h per 6"
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No.

Soil Description

| ENEENI

o 7%

—b2-57

Oezance . Cp u’rg'[:f

EEERREN

NG
]
|

-— 8. &

Vory (1 Spnchy Limasone o] Loyer

HEEEN

OF cerrGe /AL Sy §/ay S
—l3 o/

N Brwlqell bﬂ—— Sty QU?%

i1

0

tuf TErRLES OF UmeSrone

1111

(&

l

| NEEENERE

| 1|

I
o
I
i

i1

(9




S& BORING LOG - 18" DRIVE ‘

'!IVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENGES, INC. Boring #_ 1w S 4 sheet#_ 4 of 9
4 Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E ‘
a

mpa, Florida 33610 Casinglength:___ Type:

Imarks: DD("’P Q{.'}j,/\} LF )
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iepth Blows N Sample

(ft.) per 6" value [~y Soil Description
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' | : MBORiNG LOG - 18" DRIVE..

",ERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.  Boring#:_ /\W & Sheet# ONE of &
0% Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E ' :
ampa, Florida 33610 Date Startéd:%l%“)”D Date Finished: € ’ 3 )UB
hi(813) 740-8506 Fax: (813) 740-8706 ‘ ol _ ) .
Rriller: U”ﬂ-' neg Total Depth: 25/

r'ct Name: D:de Q‘(w, \F ‘ Water Table Depth: 1st 10! Date: 4/‘/‘/03
BBy Location: Sra bed by Clign k- : Water Table Depth:2nd Date:
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(ft.) per6 value |7 Soil Description
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!!VERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC.
Breckenridge Parkway, Suite E ;

pa, FIorlda 33610

SOIL BORING LOG - 18" DRIVE

Boring #: MW [ of &

Sheet#: 2

Casing Length: Type:

arks: Do “h,\ -

l i ?::v;ﬁ Var:ue Sample Soil Description
Increment (bpf)
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PROJECT NO.: 80540-001-01

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

WELL COMPLETION LOG REPORT NO-
DATE: 7/30/03

PROJECT: PROPQSED DADE CiTY CLASS til LANDFILL

CLENT: _HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 6/17/03
WELL NUMBER: Mw-358 LOCATION: __ AT SURVEY STAKE

INSTALLED BY: ENVIRONMENTAL DRILLING SERVICES

WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
NO

3.0' L TyPe 4" STEEL

AW SUSLSUSUSHS

~4a—————— CEMENT GROUT

+.-—-——— RISER — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC

35.0" SIZE 2" DIA.

L—— 60/45 SILICA SAND

48.0' -

SCREEN - TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 2" DIA.-0.006" SLOT

10.0' —

ide———— FILTER TYPE _ 30/65 SILICA SAND

3.0 TAIL PIPE




YER24/2003 12:40 FAX 407 839 2486 HAI HYDROGEOLOGY g1 002
| B " o0 0
AB HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Eﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consuitanis
FIELD BORING LOG mercma  |[Mw-S& |} ]

LU Smﬂﬁo, O~ |
[ el v &
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B N i U

— $o Vv essoTewN
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ol WVl vl 2|8 REMARKS o
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HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consullanis
- : [
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gl o 3l e REMARKS ;
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D="24/2003 12:40 FAX 407 839 20A6. HAI HYDROGEOLOGY 1003
. N
AEB HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
- éﬁ engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consullonts
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.' UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES

PROJECT NO.: 80540-001-01

N/ WELL COMPLETION LOG R
N LO DATE: 7/30/03
PROJECT. _PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS I LANDFILL
CUENT: _HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 5/9/03
WELL NUMBER: MW-7 LOCATION: __AT SURVEY STAKE
WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
NO
3.0" LA TYPE 4" STEEL
Y R W
VALS/SASHSUSHUS
~e——— CEMENT GROUT
11.5"
1.0" - - 60/45 SILICA SAND
2.0' :
RISER — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 2" DIA.
34.5
2007 SCREEN - TYPE  SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 2" DIA.-0.006" SLOT
s——————  FILTER TYPC 30/65 SILICA .SAND
3.0' TAIL PIPE
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Driller: W@ nee” Total Depth: 30
. ~ $ . } )
rgiect Name: Drl{(- th} LF Water Table Depth:1st /38 " Date: ‘/” <
g Location: ST Kedd b, Crent Water Table Depth:2nd Date:
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Type:
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_ Lo | A
' 5. STATE OF FLO.‘RI\?IIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUG remin 5 25 &, 7
A % REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL " B

Xf Southwest

[ Northwest i THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY.

] St. Johns River The water well contractor is responsible fef completing this

£] South Florida form and forwarding the permit to the appropriate delegated =
'E]"Suwannee River i county where applicable.

Florida Unique 1.D.
Permit Stip_g;ations Required (See attached)
)

62-524 well [

SN Application No.

CHECK éox FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM. ABOVE THIS LINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
1, PV G e ARG e P e 7R il § P I I R R S A } CER R
l Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Gorporation Address City - Zip Telephone Number
AL T ] R s VY S A s P LA L o Py
Well Location Address, Road Name or Number, Cit :
. H —p iy i 1 AR —n g
R O I A R A T T SN VO PR FE2, WELeGNEY
Well Drilling Contractor License No. Telephene No. NW NE
. . : . . . 1 T T
B ivg mivccie Lres _ 4. 3% _1/4of 2 i’ 114 of Section = Lo
s Address . " {smaest) {biggest) R e Rl el
. o ey (Indicate Well on Chart) : : :
G E AT Ly prad [N " 9 - a oz et
e[ Ciy S Zip 5. Township <- __ Range £ £ | + 1 |
Y . el i e i e
5 . ;
g v | A S A Lss | ,Az/w' | A Ae? > : { :
A County Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit W SE
7. Number of proposed wells / Check the use of well: (See back of permit for additional choices) Domestic ~ Monitor (type) R
Irrigation (type) Public Water Supply (type) o List Other
(See Back) i {See Back) . 4
Distance from septic system /.7 __ ft. Description of facility _* -+~ #r « Estimated start of construction date _ &/ £,
. Application for: 2 __New Construction Repair/Modify Abandonment ate Stamp
' (Reasen for Abandonment) °§ Received
p o f £ / / S iy
N . 2 D /
9. Estimated: Well Depth F Casing Depth __ &= .7 Screen Interval from == _ }”;r’ﬂ 7 2003
. : = . ) T e .
“ Casing Material: Blk-Steel / Gaq_P_y,C» Casing Diameter _ /74 ¢ 27 . Seal Material -7 ¢ RRD-TAMPA
. if applicable: Proposed  From to Seal Material i 9’/‘3 ement
‘Grouting Interval  From to Seal Material i(
From to Seal Material e Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an “X". Identify known
roads and landmarks; provide distances between well and landmarks.
. Telescope Casing orLiner __~_ (check one) Diameter North
Bik-Steel / Galvanized / PVC Other (specify: ﬁ‘
' Method of Construction: Rotary Cable Tool Combination
> Auger Other (specify:) )
P
. Indicate total No. of wells on site 4‘ . List number of unused wells on site . = ® m
. 3 w 8
. Is this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered = W 7 6ot )
synder a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? __No __Yes &
I (If yes, complete the foliowing) CUP/WUP No. \%
District well 1.D. No. :
. Y B RO L ]
Latitude Longitude RSO L IR L
l Data obtained from GPS or map or survey ( map datum NAD 27, NAD 83 ) . South
.. | hereby certify that | will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code, 1 certify that | am the ow,ﬁer of the property, that the information provided is accurate, and that | am aware of my
and thal a water use permil or artificial recharge permit, #f needed; has been or will be obtained responsibilities under Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, to maintain or properly abandon this well; or, | certify that | am
prior to commencement of well construction. 1 further g8rtify thdl alt information provided on this the agent for the owner, that the information provided is accurate, and that | have informed the owner of his re-
application is accurate and that | wilt oblain necessary approval from other federal, state, or local sponsibilities as stated above. Owner consents to personnel of the WMD or a representative access to the well site.

governments, if applicable. | agree to provide l-completion report to the District within 30 days
fter grilling or the permit expiration, whichev urs first, .

. .7 ) - ,j 5
Jd:;}” R /, A R / 7/ ,/ o

License No. R i -_,f' "Owner's or Agent's Signature
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Approval Granted By: Q/A%,-«.‘{ ,.c-y{‘—' " issue Date:':; '4? - <0 .3 Hydrologist Approval —
l Owner Number:g// S?} 7 h@e Received:$§_£L_. * Receipt NO':a ""‘ ‘1 ‘q’CheCk No,:_c_;—_‘:lg:_-——

THIS PERMIT NOT-VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED/BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
. WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from date of issue.

Signature of Contractor

WHITE:  ORIGINAL FILE
: YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
FORM 41.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/95 PINK: OWNER




UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: 80540—001-01

REPORT NO.:
GAS PROBE COMPLETION LOG
DATE: July 30, 2003
PROJECT: _PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS Iil LANDFILL
CUENT: _HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 6/17/03
WELL NUMBER: GP-9 LOCATION: AT SURVEY STAKE
INSTALLED BY: L. PRINCE - UES TAMPA
WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING - YES X

)
3.0'— 6" STEEL
/S SASLSUSUS 7S S
e SAND/BENTONITE SLUREY
297 RISER — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
SIZE 1" DIA.
p 0.5' I
o :__—. o
ood =B
d = Bo3
d=po
() : : :
15.0" 024 = Beg
d=8ad —  SCREEN - TYPE __ SCH. 40 PVC
i =t S1ZE 1" DIA.—0.010" SLOT
el =hes
E:
13.0' 4 =§
=
BI=hee
od = pos
208 — b
q = pooge——— FILTER TYPE NO. 10 GRAVEL
o=t
Sed =k
B




‘ Y/ 3T M
ermit No. 6{7 ‘/‘,.g ,76;, C S
Florida Unigue 1.D.
PermLBStipulaﬁqns (ﬁequired {See attached)
J9, 29
62-524 wéll []
Cue! application No.
- ABOVE THIS LINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

STATE OF FLOF‘,RMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUC
REPAIR, MODIFY, OR ABANDON A WELL

KSouth’west

0 Northwest

[1 st. Johns River
{J South Florida

O Suwannee River
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM.

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY.

The water well contractor is responsible for completing this
form and forwarding the permit to the appropriate delegated
county where applicable.

1. ,/41; T ASEL OO

S v Hed

T g S

o e e AL

. ] o FA A OL Ser e e s b Y7 2 e
Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Corporation Address City elephone Number
: AT L T FACTE T D kD e T S o Lk N
Well Location Address, Road Name or Number, City
: ARG LT NoF LSy S A P AS S 7 4 ]‘;’ o )",,) A I g
Wel! Drilling Contractor License No. Telephone No. NW NE
o m ) ) o T T T
3 ioz PG T A e, 4. A4 of _Ase</ 14 of Section < | :_ 'L_
! Address (smailest) {biggest) STy T T T T
’ (Indicate Well on Chart) ] ! !
.'f..v P PRI Y I /f ’ 2(? j’ 4 / “ . ~ > ""—:"‘“—:‘——:"“
it ‘ Stat; “ Zip 5 Township __ < .  Range __ & ¢ K X |
: I S SO N
; . ’ ] } I
» | art Al | e | e L
: Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit sw SE
< . . T e
7. Number of proposed wells ___ - Check the use of well: (See back of permit for additional choices) Domestic ~ Monitor (type) Co ¥4
l irrigation (type) Public Water Supply (type) List Other
(See Back) ’ . {See Back) o
Distance from septic system -+ ft  Description of facility _..-# <22 ¢ ¢ Estimated start of constructiondate __ * / / o
,. Application for: __~<. _New Construction Repair/Modify Abandonment
, (Reason for Abandonment}
- . ~ o
9. Estimated: Well Depth < Casing Depth ) Screen Interval from 5 to 2¢
| Depth _ —— CasingD . e e | MY T
' Casing Material: Blk-Stee!/ Gal{PVC-  Casing Diameter __/__ 24"/ Seal Material J2+42 2z /2o iA 2003
RRD-TAMPA
. [f applicable: Proposed  From to Seal Material
Grouting Interval  From to Seal Material
From to Seal Material Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an X 1gentify known
i roads and landmarks; provide distances between well and landmarks.
! " Telescope Casing or Liner (check one) Diameter North
Blk-Steel / Galvanized /PVC ~ Other (specify: ﬁ
-
. Method of Construction: Rotary Cable Too! Combination J :
Z_ Auger Other (specify:) ) v e @ cee ,: ;
. . . , ¢ V " fn
' Indicate total No. of wells on site _.> . List number of unused wells on site . = . ¥
53 e o
. Is this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered = \5 A
Dy
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? __No __ Yes & £ ;
l (If yes, complete the following) CUP/WUP No. A Ry AT & 5
. S . e w
District well £.D. No. R & & SEE T
Latitude Longitude o TE S B e oragied
l Data obtained from GPS ofr map or survey (map datum NAD27____ NAD83_ ) South

1 certify that | am the owner of the praperty, thal the information provided is accurate, and that { am aware of my
responsibilities under Chapter 373, Fiorida Statutes, to maintain or properly abandon this welf; or, 1 certify that | am
the agent for the owner, that the information provided is accurate, and {hat 1 have informed the owner of his re-
sponsibilities as stated above. Owner consents to personnel of the WMD or a representative access to the well site.

. 1hereby certify that | will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code,
and that a water use permit or artificial recharge permit, if needed, has been or will be obtained
prior 1o commencement of well construction. § further certity that all information provided on this
application is accurate and that | will obtain necessary approval from other federal, state, or loca!
‘governments, if applicable. | agree to provide a welt completion report to the District within 30 days
after drilling or the permit expiration, whichever occurs first. -

A S
BV AT AR
Date

S AEa T
ature

o iR Gt AL M

Signature of Contractor

License No.

Owneyé

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Approval Granted By: e Date: S~ F — P32 Hydrologist Approval Initals
nitial

0)// J——.? 5 Fee Received: $ g) Receitho.: &H \a &:Check No.:_ﬁ:ﬁj_____,

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. T SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from date of issue.

Owner Number:

WHITE:  ORIGINAL FILE
YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
FORM 41.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/95 PINK: OWNER :



UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES PROJECT NO.: 80540-001~01

REPORT NO.:
GAS PROBE COMPLETION LOG
DATE: July 30, 2003
PROJECT: _PROPOSED DADE CITY CLASS Il LANDFILL
CLENT: _HARTMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATE: 6/17/03
WELL NUMBER: GP—10 THRU GP-14 LOCATION: AT SURVEY STAKE
WELL DIAGRAM — NOT TO SCALE
PROTECTIVE CASING — YES X
3.0" 6" STEEL
N/ S/SASHSUSHS
e —————— SAND/BENTONITE SLUREY
2.0
N 0.5' RISER — TYPE SCH. 40 PVC
§ SIZE 1" DIA.
20.0' = SCREEN ~ TYPE __ SCH. 40 PVC
= SizE 1" DIA.-0.010" SLOT
18.0" =
=po%fe———— FILTER TYPE NO. 10 GRAVEL




APPENDIX C




STATE OF FLGRIDA FERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRU remitNo o 5 7 4o 5 4o 0]
REPAIR, MO! ABANDON A WELL . Florca Unigue L.

ﬁ(Southwesi _

] Northwest THIS FOR!A MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY. ' PéTu Stipulations Required (See attached)
[] St. Johns River The water well contractor Is responsible for completing this

an A form and forwarding the permit to the approp:iate delsgated 62524
] South Florida  county whers applicable. 62-524 weit [

7 Suwannee River

SR Application No.
CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BAGK OF PERMIT FORM. AB

0 0RO A 0
BNV R N R s Ay S VT N T R AP VI A Y s ) a g
Owner, Legal Name of Entity if Corporatiol ' Address City Zip Telephone Number
B 0. Mo Cor e S IE L g L AR g boai AT
¥ WollLocation Address, Road Name or Number, City
- Well Drilling Contractor License No. Telephone No. NW_NE
CEL i eies 4 S Aot 7 il4of Section Lol Lo
. Address : (smallest) ° {biggest) T T T T T T
e . (Indicate Well on Chart) : v lL
-~ ; PR 5y Tl lif > - . “~T‘|_,—_I_~—l —_
i State Zip - 5. Township _< - Range ?Z— g : :_ |
L ) ’ N R R
o I s i [ R NP N e <
unty Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit W SE
Number of proposed wells_L Check the use of well: (ses back of pemit for addionai choices) _________ Domestic ~ Monitor (type) .. 7 =%~ .. ‘
" irrigation (type) Public Water Supply (type) . List Other
K L . {See Back)
' 2 . ft. Description of facility ¢« -+ - - : Estimated start of construction date
: New Construction RepairModify ><_ Abandonment s 27 g 2 ae £ a
: : , (Reason for Abandonment) : c)? " - Raceived
. Estimated: WellDeptn_ < * = (7. % __ CasingDepth > = 7. - Screen Interval from /. to %~ MAY‘ 32&3
. CasingMaterial: Bl-Steel/Gaf7TPVGi  Casing Diameter ___ & /~<r Seal Material _7icivg 2o/ S AR
N o 2 RRD-TAMPA
‘applicable: Proposed  From fo Seal Material : \), 5 o S
-Grouting Interval  From - to Seal Material : ~deme
e From t j Draw a map of well location and indicate well site with an *X*. Jdentify known
S o o Seal Material roads andafandmad(s; provide distances between wellandlanldmarks.
 Telescope Casing _____ or Liner {check one) Diameter 3 North v ’
Blk-Stoe!/ Galvanized /PVC  Other (specify: . ’ B ﬁ |
Method of Construction: Rotary CableTool - Combination - £.6 S /<38 \
- Auger _____Gther (specify:) ) g%g;/_’ YRR
e o > P13 3 o
ndicate total No. of wells on se_& . List number of unused wells on site . s q4F & S om
e . @ )
4. Is this well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered = ¥ ) ®
- ..
under a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? ___No __ Yes = "
(If yes, complete the following)  CUPMWUP No. S
District well L.D. No ' = . ——
F AT T e
Latitude Longitude ;
Data obtained-from GPS of map of survey (mapdatum NAD27___ NADS3___) South

. | hareby certify that | will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code, | certify that | am the owner of the property, that the information provided is accurate, and that | am aware of m

and that a waler use permit or ayniﬁcial recharge permit, if needed, has been or will be oblained respo'r¥sibililies under Chapter 373, Florida Statutes, to maintain or property abandon this well; or, | certify that {am
priof to commencement of well construction. | further certify that alf information provided on this the agent for the owner, that the information provided is accurate, and that | have informed the owner ol hisre-
application s accurate and that { will obtain necessary approval from other federal, stats, or loca! sponsibilities as stated above, Owner consents fo personnel of the WMD or a representalive access to the well site.
govemments, if _apgm?le. | agree to provide a well completion report 1o the District within 30 days ¢
ﬂydﬂlung or the it expiration, whichever ocet . P

" Signature of Contradior ' License No. p R Pwnev'é or Agent's Signature Date
‘ e DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Approval Granted By: Issue Date:

l Owner Number: & / / 5 73’

Hydrologist Approval _
emrrrrerordQilic e

a——— I St ot gt
Fee Received: § . Receipt No.: Check No.:

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit Is valid for 90 days from date of issue.

WHITE:  ORIGINAL FILE

. ' s YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR
FORM 41.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/95 PINK: OWNER




REPAIR, MO
ﬁ{Southwest

[0 Northwest

[ &t. Johns River

] South Florida

{7 Suwannee River

ABANDON AWELL

. STATE OF FLﬁ?iDIf\ PERMIT APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT,

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY.,

The water well contractor is résponsibla for completing this
form and forwarding the permit to the appropriate delegated

counly where applicable.

CHECK BOX FOR APPROPRIATE DISTRICT. ADDRESS ON BACK OF PERMIT FORM.

L s - 55 :
Permit No. D 0505 "’/9{/ 03
Florida Unique 1.D.

Pgsnit tiputations Reduired (See attached)
{

62-524 well []
S Application No.

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR OFFICIAL USE ORLY ,

Ve o SRR T S/t iy ) te T Sig S Tre /‘l o2 Fae
“Owrier, Legal Name of Entity if Corporation Address " City Zip Telephone Number
Jk"" REIwE R SATE R T e a " » sy
ell Location -Addrass, Road Name or. Number, City
PRI L SN IT AS g ,j T e
el Drilling Contractor License No. [, { Telephone No. NW NE
s - .. T e T ) . rr’ - : : :
f Al 4, /4 of 1/4 of Section _* X L
{smallest) (biggest) FT T T
(Indicate Well on Chart) ! | |
gy DAY - . o el
State Zip 5. Township Range _ ° _° : 1 :_
______ L__b_
S . 7, s s Lo
| A i RO | AL | Rt 1 h 1
* . Subdivision Name Lot Block Unit W SE
iimbéi"o( proposed w_ells Z__ Check the use of well: (See back of permit for additional choices)

/

New Construction
A . B P
By

Public Water Supply (type)

{See Back)

List Other

Domestic ~ Monitor (type) < = 1w e et c

_______ft Déécriptiohoﬂacllity £

Estimated start of construction date _

AR

re

- <

RepaiModify ~_><__Abandonment__" -~

- P

CasingDepth__ & =7+

(ﬁeason for Abandonment)

Screen Interval from <~

o7

‘ ehhimrn
o Received

oo

_ Casing Material: Blk-Steel / Gal (PVC"  Casing Diameter PR SealMaterial _“v+~ o~/ || MAY 132003
! Seal Material 2, RAD - TAMPA &
t__to _ Seal Material : '

3 to Seal Material Draw a map of well location and indicate well site willreq tify. known
S roads and landmarks; provide distances between well and landmarks.
~__orLiner - (check one) Diameter : North '
alvanized/PVC - Other (specify: ﬁ‘
of Construcuon - Rotary CableTool - _____ Combination
R o Ot (speciy) :
e total No. of wellsonsite_ S . List number of unused wells on stte ____. . s 3 r
t_}\ls_ well or any other well or water withdrawal on the owner's contiguous property covered = = ’ & et
. . ~ i g i
ider a Consumptive/Water Use Permit (CUP/WUP) or CUP/WUP Application? __No _ Yes - o N
. B R o 4
s, complete the following) CUP/WUP No. N~ -
District well LD. No, ' < e r1 ‘
Litude Longitude e &

South

ta obtained from GPS ___ormap___ orsurvey ___ (mapdatumNAD27___ NADS3___)

| certify that | am the owner of the property, that the information provided is accurate, and that | am aware of my
responsibilities under Chapter 373, Fiorida Statutes, to maintain or properly abandon this well; or, | oeqm¥I thatlam
the agent for the owner, that the information provided is accurate, and that | have informed the owner of his re-
sponsibilities as staled above. Owner consents to personnel of the WMD or a representative access to the well site.

hereby certity that t will comply with the applicable rules of Title 40, Florida Administrative Code,
that a waler use permit or artificial recharge permit, if needed, has been or will be obtained
peior to commencement of well construction. | further certify tha! all information peovided on this
w&m l‘: m& %?d ||hat ! wu:| obla‘llri\dr;eces:‘?ry approval from other federal, state, or local
o mments, e. | agree fo provide a wi etion report to the District within 30 da;
. =irilling or the permit expiration, whichever oecu?saili‘rg‘l . epo v

. swwmofmm _ - (& Licanse No. o .~/ Owiner's or Agent’s Signature Date
- " DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Approval Granted By: ‘ Issue Date: Hydrologist Approval
et Infials .

Owner Number: Q? } / 57 ; Check No.:

Fee Received: § ___ -~ Receipt No.:

THIS PERMIT NOT VALID UNTIL PROPERLY SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OR REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WMD. IT SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT THE
WELL SITE DURING ALL DRILLING OPERATIONS. This permit is valid for 90 days from date of issue.
. WHITE:  ORIGINAL FILE

YELLOW: DRILLING CONTRACTOR

FORM 41.10 — 410 (1) REV. 4/95 PINK: OWNER
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Mmmmm. wmm engineers, hydrogeologists, surveyors & management consultants

201 EAST PINE STREET — SUIE 1000 - ORLANDO, FL 32801
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ENTERPRISE RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY mmon mmooj\o,\mcm w <m. ﬂmw_m_ oﬁw =
MONITOR WELL AND GAS PROBE LOCATIONS .

- GRAPHIC SCALE
T @) 0 100 200
LY = . Ho
T O nr- TO Im
L m m B
nr- < nr e 1 inch = 200ft
= 0l m %
o)) o e
GP-6
GRID N:1454833.866
GRID E:613311.934
LATITUDE: 28°20'09.080"
LONGITUDE: —82'07'59.592
-
L ) GP-7
= R o T O ot 2 CRID N:1454715.004
© - =l e L) P |_— GRID E:613842.348
e i — 1) LATITUDE: 28°20°07.909"
o M ar- wi=s LONGITUDE: -82°07'53.654
>
—
o N
3
GP-8
GRID N:1454451.545
GRID E:614045.113
LATITUDE: 28°20°05.303"
LONGITUDE: —82°07'51.382"
L [
MW—10B MW—9B MW—88B : ’
TOP OF CASING = 110.00’ TOP OF CASING = 109.75' TOP OF CASING = 101.55
TOP OF CONC = 107.36 TOP OF CONC = 106.22' TOP OF CONC = 99.03
GRID N:1452412.609 GRID N:1452711.780 GRID N:1453213.983 g . RPN TN
GRID E:613937.363 GRID E:614081.391 GRID E:614069.507 B e e e s
LATITUDE: 28°19°45.113 , LATITUDE: 28°19°48.076” LATITUDE: 28'19°53.049 = seal of a *_ozan licensed surveyor and mapper LB 5776
LONGITUDE: —82°07°52.563" LONGITUDE: —82°07’50.955" LONGITUDE: —82°07'51.094 NOTES

1. THIS DRAWING IS NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. —_————————— —
2. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS s [ O rw. Q. .N.N ﬁ\m_%g .mw,m. .N. .N<. q
FOR THE ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPOSAL FACILITY AND ENTERPRISE RD. =, ) :

BENCH MARK USED IS A NAIL & DISK IN A POWER POLE STATION 115+74.55
773 PROVIDENCE BOULEVARD

f ° FORESIGHT

58.36 LT. ELEVATION = 114.02".
3. THIS SURVEY DRAWING WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PARTY

OR PARTIES CERTIFIED TO BELOW FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE STATED HEREON BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34601
AND/OR CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT BETWEEN FORESIGHT SURVEYORS, INC. AND
THE CLIENT FOR THIS PROJECT. COPYING, DISTRIBUTING, AND/OR USING THIS PH. (352) 797-6306 FAX (352) 797-6308
DRAWING, IN WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN ORIGINALLY CERTIF T0 SURVEY: = -
INTENDED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM FORESIGHT SURVEYORS, INC. IS FILE e % : SCALE 1"=60
STRICTLY PROHIBITED, AND RENDERS THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION, pee FIELD, -5 05
SIGNATURE AND SEAL HEREON NULL AND VOID. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE DRAWN 2 DATE 4—25—
CONTENT OR PURPOSE OF THIS DRAWING SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO FORESIGHT CHECKED oare: S- G -0 PROJECT #
SURVEYORS, INC. A. DANIEL MILLER, P.SM. 23196

Fla. Surveyors Reg’'n No. 6294
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